
AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 1 
SECTION 4 - Exchange Access Services  

ATT TN Effective: November 1, 2011 

 
1. MILEAGE CHARGES - STATION LINE MILEAGE 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
1. Station line mileage charges apply within an Exchange Area to the following types of lines:  

 
Station lines 
 
Foreign Central Office service (Multi-Office exchanges) 
 
For mileage charges applicable to BELL Channel Services, see Part 15. 

 
2. When Central Office boundary changes are made due to area transfers or establishment of new 

Central Offices no increase in station line mileage charges will apply to existing service 
arrangements of customers as long as they remain at the same location. 

 
B. MILEAGE MEASUREMENTS 

 
1. Between buildings on continuous property of the customer: 

 
a. For two-point is the shortest direct airline distance between buildings with fractional 1/10 miles 

treated as full 1/10 miles. 
 
b. For multi-point channels including one point of termination in each building, mileage is 

computed as follows: 
 

The shortest airline distance between each building in which the channel terminates is 
measured, with mileage segments being expressed in 1/10 miles and with fractional 1/10 miles 
considered as full 1/10 miles.  The charging mileage is the combination of such segments of 
distance which results in the lowest total mileage for the entire channel.  However, when the 
total number of 1/10 mileage segments is less than the number of buildings involved a 
minimum of 1/10 mile per building applies which includes the first termination in each building. 
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1. MILEAGE CHARGES - STATION LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
B. MILEAGE MEASUREMENTS (Cont'd) 

 
2. Between buildings not on continuous property of the customer: 

 
a. For two-point channels including one point of termination in each building: 

 
The mileage is the shortest direct airline distance between buildings with fractional 1/10 miles 
treated as full 1/10 miles, with the following exceptions: 

 
(1) In connection with station line service on basic exchange services (including station line 

service to Secretarial Bureaus), such lines are usually bridged at the Central Office, and the 
charging mileage is either from the location of Station Line Service (or Secretarial Bureau) to 
the Central Office serving the basic exchange service, or between Station Line Service (or 
Secretarial Bureau) and basic exchange service, whichever results in the lowest mileage. 

 
(2) Where Station Line Service is to be controlled or cut-off by key operation at the basic 

exchange service line, the measurement must be airline between Station Line Service and 
basic exchange service line. 

 
b. For multi-point channels including one point of termination in each building: 

 
(1) Where points of termination are on non-continuous property, the shortest airline distance is 

determined from each point of termination to its serving Central Office (and between each two 
serving Central Offices in multi-office exchanges for each channel provided between such 
offices), with each segment of mileage being expressed in 1/10 miles considered as full 1/10 
miles.  The charging mileage is the sum of the mileages for the total number of segments 
involved. 

 
In no case shall the charging mileage, for a multi-point channel, exceed the total of charging 
mileages for individual channels from the PBX switchboard or other originating point to each of 
the other points involved.    
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1. MILEAGE CHARGES - STATION LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
B. MILEAGE MEASUREMENTS (Cont'd) 
2. (Cont'd) 
b. (Cont'd) 

 
(2) Where two or more points of termination are in different buildings on continuous property and 

others are on non-continuous property, measurement is the same as in 2.b.(1) for those points 
of termination which are on non-continuous property and the same as in B.1 for those points 
on continuous property.  The charging mileage is the sum of the mileages for the total number 
of segments involved. 

 
(3) Where a property is continuous but buildings are not occupied exclusively by a customer or by 

a user of the customer's service, such as an airport, and one or more terminations are added 
to a channel terminating on such contiguous property, and such addition can be made by a 
direct run of the channel rather than via the serving Central Office, direct airline measurement 
can be made by a direct run of the channel rather than via the serving Central Office, direct 
airline measurement can be made as shown in B.1.b. 

 
C. APPLICATION OF STATION LINE MILEAGE CHARGES 

 
1. Station line mileage charges apply where points of termination are in separate buildings except 

in connection with the following services: 
 
a. Residence service on continuous property (except Farm and Home Interphone as detailed 

below) – 
 

No mileage charges apply to the first 1/10 mile from the basic exchange service working 
service point.  

 
b. Farm and Home Interphone service on continuous property with only one Central Office line – 

 
No mileage charges apply to the first 1/10 mile from the basic exchange line working service 
point.  

  
c. Farm and Home Interphone service on continuous property with more than one Central Office 

line – 
 

Normal mileage charges will apply to all channels required in excess of the first Central Office 
line and the Interphone line.   
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1  MILEAGE CHARGES - STATION LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
C. APPLICATION OF STATION LINE MILEAGE CHARGES (Cont'd)  

 
1. Station line mileage charges apply where points of termination are in separate buildings except 

in connection with the following services: 
 

d. Hotel-Motel Service on continuous property - where the customer provides adequate conduit 
or ducts acceptable to the Company for its cable or wiring - 

 
No mileage charges will apply. 

 
2. Mileage charges shown under "Rates" apply separately for each channel except that, when the 

number and location of channels on continuous property warrant the provision of cable and the 
customer desires its installation, the following regulations and charges apply: 

 
a. The Company furnishes and maintains cable of sufficient size to care for present and 

estimated future requirements. 
 
b. The cable shall be used exclusively in connection with service rendered by the Company to 

the customer in buildings utilized by the customer.  
 
c. In lieu of mileage charges, a charge for installation and a monthly rental based on cost apply 

for the cable.  
 

3. Vacant 
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1. MILEAGE CHARGES - STATION LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
C. APPLICATION OF STATION LINE MILEAGE CHARGES (Cont'd) 
 
4. When a station line is located outside the boundary of the serving exchange, mileage 

measurement and charges apply as shown in Part 4, Section 3, for the interexchange foreign 
exchange channel, and the portion in the non-adjacent or foreign exchange will be measured 
and charged for as follows:

1
 

 
- Single Central Office exchange - measure the mileage airline from the toll rate center to the 

location of the station line and apply station line mileage charges as shown in Part 4, Section 
3, of this guidebook. 

 
- Multi-Central Office exchange - measure the mileage airline from the toll rate center to the 

location of the station line and apply station line mileage charges as shown in Part 4, Section 
3, of this guidebook. 

 
5. When a station line is located outside the boundary of the serving exchange and the serving 

exchange of the basic exchange service is a Multi-Central Office exchange, mileage charges as 
shown in this section also apply between the serving Central Office of the basic exchange 
service and the toll rate center unless they are at the same location. 

 
6. When a Station Line is located at a building other than that in which the basic exchange service 

is located mileage charges apply as shown in this Section. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: When the interexchange mileage is 40 miles or less and the station line is located in a zone 

of the Milwaukee Exchange, other than the Milwaukee Zone, the station line mileage will be 
measured from the zone rate center to the location of the station line.  When a station line is 
located in the Milwaukee Zone, the station line mileage is measured as indicated in  
Multi-Central Office exchange. 

 



AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 6 
SECTION 4 - Exchange Access Services  

ATT TN Effective: November 1, 2011 

 
2. MILEAGE CHARGES - CHANNELS 
 
A. RATES AND CHARGES 

 
The following rates apply for each channel provided between points in different buildings on the 
same continuous property. 

 
                                    Per  Month

1                                                    
 

 Associated 
  Talking Signal 
 USOC Channels USOC     Channels_ 
 

Each 1/10 mile or fraction 
between buildings (airline) 1LVBQ,1LLBQ $1.55 1LLSQ $  .90 
 
Minimum charge per circuit 1LLB9,1LVB9,1LLT9  2.90 1LLSH  1.90 
 
Except for mileage rates for Farm and Home Interphone which appear under the specific filing for 
these services.  
 
The following rates apply for each channel: 

  
  Per Month_____     
   Talking 
 USOC Channels 
 

Each 1/10 mile or fraction  
between buildings (airline) 1LVBQ,1LLBQ $1.75 
  
Minimum charge per circuit

2 1LVB9,1LLB9  3.25 
  
Except for mileage rates for Farm and Home Interphone which appear under the specific filing for 
these services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Rates apply only to services provided prior to January 1, 1984; effective date of order in 

Docket 6720-TR-36. 
NOTE 2: Except residence service on continuous property as provided in paragraph C.1.a.   
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3. MILEAGE CHARGES – SIGNALING ARRANGEMENTS FOR PBX (OR SIMILAR) OFF-PREMISE 
STATION LINES 

 
A. GENERAL 
 

Where the channels are furnished for PBX (or similar) off-premises station lines that channel will 
consist of a two-wire interface with effective two-wire-facilities, with a loop resistance up to 1300 
ohms.  Signaling Arrangements as specified in c. following are the applicable to the channels. 

 
B. REGULATIONS 
 
1. Customers with grandfathered Company-provided PBX (or similar) equipment requesting new 

channel service will be classified as either a Class A, B, or C station port and the corresponding 
Type A, B, or C Signaling Arrangement will apply. 

 
2. One Signaling Arrangement is required for each channel which is connected to a PBX (or 

similar) station port for service furnished as specified in 1. above.  
 
C. PROVISION OF SERVICES 

 
Where channels are furnished for PBX (or similar) off-premises main and extension stations, the 
channel will be arranged for signaling in accordance with the following provisions. 

 
Signaling Arrangements are furnished for grandfathered and registered PBXs (or similar) in 
accordance with Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations.   

 
TYPE A - Furnished for use with Class A PBX (or similar) station ports  

capable of operation over loops with resistance in the range  
of 0-l99 ohms.  USOC - SAL 

 
TYPE B - Furnished for use with Class B PBX (or similar) station ports  

capable of operation over loops with resistance in the range  
of 200-899 ohms.  USOC - SAU 

 
TYPE C - Furnished for use with Class C PBX (or similar) station ports  

capable of operation over loops with resistance in the range  
of 900 ohms or more.  USOC - SAY 
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4. MILEAGE CHARGES - EXTRA EXCHANGE LINE MILEAGE 
 
A. DESCRIPTION - STATION LINE MILEAGE 

 
1. Station line mileage charges apply within an Exchange Area to the following types of lines 

provided between points in different buildings on the same continuous property: 
 

Auxiliary signal lines (including bell lines) 
Code Call signal lines 
Push button signal lines 
Lines and channels between apparatus cabinets and key cabinets or  
telephones or between key cabinets or telephones of button telephone  
systems (except communicating service between different customers or  
to non-continuous property. 
 
For mileage charges applicable to Dedicated Communications Services, see PART 15 of this 
guidebook. 

 
B. MILEAGE MEASUREMENTS 

 
1. Between buildings on continuous property of the customer: 

 
a. For two-point channels including one point of termination in each building, mileage is computed 

as follows: 
 

The shortest airline distance between each building in which the channel terminates is 
measured, with mileage segments being expressed in 1/10 miles and with fractional 1/10 miles 
considered as full 1/10 miles.  The charging mileage is the combination of such segments of 
distance which results in the lowest total mileage for the entire channel.  However, when the 
total; number of 1/10 mileage segments is less than the number of buildings involved a 
minimum of 1/10 mile per building applies which includes the first termination in each building. 
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4. MILEAGE CHARGES - EXTRA EXCHANGE LINE MILEAGE (Cont’d) 
 
C. FARM INTERPHONE

1
 

 
1. Rates 

 
The rates below are in addition to the rates and charges for all other services with which the 
Farm Interphone features are associated. 

 
2. The equipment rates include installations involving one Central Office line where each 

loudspeaker/microphone and station line service is located within l/l0 mile airline distance of the 
common equipment (normally the basic exchange service location).  For station line and/or 
loudspeaker/microphones located beyond this distance the following line mileage charges 
apply for each additional l/l0 mile (airline distance) 

 
 Per 
 USOC Month 
 

Exchange Line Mileage Charge 
- Equipped telephone, lLXMA $3.40 
- Loudspeaker/microphone, outdoor type, each lLLZQ  .85 

 
D. HOME INTERPHONE

1
 

 
1. Rates 

 
The following rates and charges are in addition to the rates and charges for all other services 
with which the Home Interphone features are associated: 

 
2. The equipment rates include installations on continuous property involving one Central Office 

line where the station line service is located within 1/10 mile airline distance of the common 
equipment (normally the basic exchange service location).  For station lines located on 
continuous property beyond this distance the following line mileage charges apply for each 
additional 1/10 mile (airline distance). 
 
   Per 

 USOC Month 
 

Exchange Line Mileage Charge 
- Equipped Telephone 1LLEQ $4.25 per 1/10 mile 
- Door answering Unit 1LLFQ  1.65 per 1/10 mile 

 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Discontinued - rates and charges apply only to existing service. 
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5. BUSINESS SERVICES ISDN CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA CALLS LOCAL MESSAGE CHARGES1 
 

Local Message charges for Circuit Switched Data Calls are charged based on an Initial Minute 
Period and Additional Minute Period except as specified in 14 following.  The Initial Minute charge 
is for initial connections of one minute or any fraction thereof.  The Additional Minute charge is for 
each additional minute or any fraction thereof that the connection continues beyond the initial 
minute. 

 
Initial Minute, or Fraction Thereof  $.04 

 
Each Additional Minute, or Fraction Thereof .015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Effective August 11, 1997, no new subscribers of ISDN Services who subscribe to Circuit 

Switched Data capability will incur this charge.  Voice Usage will be applicable to all new 
ISDN Services having Circuit Switched capability. 
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HOME SERVICES PACKAGES (Cont'd) 
 
 
F. PRICES (Cont'd) 
 
2. Other Applicable Charges and Payments 
 

 References:   

 Service Reference  

    
 End User Common Line Charge 

 
F.C.C. No. 2, Section 4. 
 

 

 Complementary Network Services 
 

Part 7, Section 3. 
 

 

 Network Access Line 
 

Part 4, Section 2. 
 

 

 Usage Rates 
 

Part 4, Section 2. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

(C) 
(D) 
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COMPLETELINK 
 
Note: Effective October 24, 2003 the following elements of CompleteLink service are no longer 

available to Business customers.  Business customers who had these elements under a 
signed agreement prior to October 24, 2003 may retain them until their current agreement 
expires. 

 
A. DESCRIPTION 
 

CompleteLink is an optional access and usage volume discount plan for SBC Wisconsin 
business customers.  Customers subscribing to CompleteLink receive monthly discounts on 
selected services based on the customer’s Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC).  
CompleteLink requires SBC Wisconsin local access, local usage and local toll. 

 
B. DEFINITIONS 

 
Minimum Annual Toll Usage Commitment (MATUC) 
The total minimum annual toll usage commitment for all customer locations covered by the 
CompleteLink plan. 

 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 

 
MARC volume discounts apply to the following eligible services: 
 

ADTS-E 
ADTS-E Usage 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
 
 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 

 
2. Minimum Annual Toll Usage Commitment (MATUC) 

 
The MATUC is the total minimum annual toll usage revenue commitment for all customer 
service locations covered by the CompleteLink plan for the following AT&T Wisconsin services: 
IntraLATA interstate and intraLATA intrastate message toll service; excluding surcharges; 
intraLATA intrastate and intraLATA interstate 800/888 toll-free services. 
 
A CompleteLink MARC that has less than a 10% MATUC will receive a lesser discount than 
MARCs that have a 10% or more MATUC. CompleteLink requires a Minimum Annual Toll 
Usage Commitment.  See PRICES following. 
 
MATUC usage prices as specified in PRICES below apply to customer dialed and IntraLATA, 
intrastate toll calls. 
 
CompleteLink MATUC may not be combined with any other optional calling plan. 
 
CompleteLink MATUC charges are billed per minute with initial increments of eighteen (18) 
seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
 
CompleteLink customers who fail to meet their selected MATUC will be billed the difference 
between the selected MATUC and the Annual Toll revenue billed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 (C) 

(C) 
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COMPLETELINK (cont’d) 
 
 
D. PRICES 
 
1. Service Elements 
 

 
(T)/1/ 

  % Discount on Eligible Services  
  MARC less than 10% Toll  
 Annual Minimum 1 Years 3 Years 5 Years  
  

$    700 -   1,199 
   1,200 -   2,999 
   3,000 -   6,999 
   7,000 -  11,999 
  12,000 -  17,999 
  18,000 -  24,999 
  25,000 -  34,999 
  35,000 -  49,999 
  50,000 -  74,999 
  75,000 -  99,999 
 100,000 - 124,999 
 125,000 - 149,999 
 150,000 - 199,999 
 200,000 plus 

 
2.0% 
2.25% 
2.5% 
3.0% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
4.5% 
5.0% 
5.5% 
6.0% 
6.5% 
6.5% 
7.0% 
7.0% 

 
4.0% 
4.25% 
4.5% 
5.0% 
5.5% 
5.5% 
6.5% 
7.0% 
7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
8.5% 
9.0% 
9.0% 

 
4.5% 
4.75% 
5.0% 
5.5% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
7.0% 
7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
9.0% 
9.0% 
9.5% 
9.5% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on 3rd Revised Sheet 35 in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff. 
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COMPLETELINK (cont’d) 
 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d 
 
1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 

 
(T)/1/ 

  % Discount on Eligible Services  
  MARC equal to  

or greater than 10% Toll 
 

 Annual Minimum 1 Years 3 Years 5 Years  
  

$    700 -   1,199 
   1,200 -   2,999 
   3,000 -   6,999 
   7,000 -  11,999 
  12,000 -  17,999 
  18,000 -  24,999 
  25,000 -  34,999 
  35,000 -  49,999 
  50,000 -  74,999 
  75,000 -  99,999 
 100,000 - 124,999 
 125,000 - 149,999 
 150,000 - 199,999 
 200,000 plus 

 
5.0% 
5.25% 
5.5% 
6.0% 
6.5% 
6.5% 
7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
9.0% 
9.5% 
9.5% 

10.0% 
10.0% 

 
7.0% 
7.25% 
7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
8.5% 
9.5% 

10.0% 
10.5% 
11.0% 
11.5% 
11.5% 
12.0% 
12.0% 

 
7.5% 
7.75% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
9.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 
10.5% 
11.0% 
11.5% 
12.0% 
12.0% 
12.5% 
12.5% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on 3rd Revised Sheet 36 in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff.  
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COMPLETELINK (cont’d) 
 
 
D. PRICES (cont’d 
 
1. Service Elements (cont’d) 
 

 
(T)/1/ 

  Toll Sub-Commitment  
  

Description 
 

MATUC 
Base 

1 Year 
Base 

3 Years 
Base 

5 Years 
 

  
IntraLATA Toll and 
800/888 Rates  
Per Minute  

 
 
 
 
$    70 -    119 
    120 -    299 
    300 -    699 
    700 -  1,199 
  1,200 -  1,799 
  1,800 -  2,499 
  2,500 -  3,499 
  3,500 -  4,999 
  5,000 -  7,499 
  7,500 -  9,999 
 10,000 - 12,499 
 12,500 - 14,999 
 15,000 - 19,999 
 20,000 - 29,999 
 30,000 - 49,999 
 50,000 plus 

 
 
 
 

$0.130 
0.130 
0.126 
0.122 
0.118 
0.118 
0.114 
0.110 
0.106 
0.102 
0.098 
0.098 
0.098 
0.094 
0.090 
0.086 

 
 
 
 

$0.120 
0.120 
0.116 
0.112 
0.108 
0.108 
0.104 
0.100 
0.096 
0.092 
0.088 
0.088 
0.084 
0.084 
0.080 
0.076 

 
 
 
 

$0.110 
0.110 
0.106 
0.102 
0.098 
0.098 
0.094 
0.090 
0.086 
0.082 
0.078 
0.078 
0.074 
0.074 
0.070 
0.066 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  /1/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on 3rd Revised Sheet 37 in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES 
 

Effective November 1, 2003, no further installation of or changes to the Custom BizSaver pricing 
options shown under D. PRICES below will be made.  Such pricing options in service on November 
1, 2003 will be continued in service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which 
service is being furnished on the aforementioned date.   

 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
(For description, see Part 4, Section 5 of this Tariff). 

 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
(For terms and conditions, see Part 4, Section 5 of this Tariff). 

 
 
C. REFERENCES 

 
(For references, see Part 4, Section 5 of this Tariff). 

 
 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
                                                                                                      Package                       Additional 

Description                                                        Price                            Local Msg. 
 

Packages Without Local Toll Blocks 
 

Large Packages - 800 Message Local BOT 
 
1-Line  $ 66.67 $0.055 
2-Line  84.53 0.055 
3-Line  102.28 0.055 
4-Line  120.02 0.055 

 
Medium Packages - 400 Message Local BOT 

 
1-Line 50.77 0.065 
2-Line  68.53 0.065 

 
Small Packages - 200 Message Local BOT 

 
1-Line   40.82 0.078 

 
  (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (N) 
 
  /1/ 

(T) 
(T) 
  /1/ 
 
  (N) 
 

(T)/1/ 
(T)/1/ 
 
  (N) 
 
  /1/ 

 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on 3rd Revised Sheet 10 and 3rd Revised Sheet 11 in Part 4, Section 

5 of this Tariff. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES 
 

Effective June 1, 2010, no further installation of or changes to the Custom BizSaver Packages as 
shown below will be made. Such packages in service as of that date will be continued in service 
only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the 
aforementioned date. 
 

A. DESCRIPTION 
 
The Custom BizSaver® Packages offer 1-10 line business customers a combination of services 
including Business Network Access Lines (all Access Areas), Local Usage (including Extended 
Community Calling), Toll Usage, and a flexible bundle of features and Caller ID and Caller ID with 
Name at a package rate. 

 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. Custom BizSaver Packages are available to business customers with 1 to 10 business lines 

who agree to a 12-month, 24-month or 36-month term plan and commit to the Network 
Access Line service, Local Usage service, Extended Community Calling (ECC) Usage 
service, Toll Usage service (optional), and the flexible bundle of features and Caller ID and 
Caller ID with Name at the prices shown in D. PRICES following. 

 
2. Custom BizSaver Packages are available only to customers that require 1-10 individual 

business exchange network access lines, and are not available on FX Service, Remote Call 
Forwarding Service, WATS access lines, PBX, Centrex or Semi-Public Coin services. 

 
3. The Local and Toll Usage service components of the Custom BizSaver Packages are 

provided on a per account basis.  All other service components are provided per line. 
 

4. Customers subscribing to Custom BizSaver Packages must commit to subscribe to the 
flexible bundle of features, as described below, on their first line and Caller ID and Caller ID 
with Name on each additional line, which is included in prices as shown in D. PRICES 
following. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on 8th Revised Sheet 8 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
 
 

/1/ 

 

/1/ 

/1/ 

(N) 

(N) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd) 

 
5. Flexible Bundle of Features 
 

Eligible customers may select any 5 of the following features –  
Pay Per Use features are not eligible.  If a customer subscribes to more than 5 features, this 
flexible bundle option will include the 5 highest priced features based on standard tariff rates.  
Features purchased in excess of the 5 components of this flexible bundle will be billed at 
standard tariff rates.  For customers who remove features and drop below 5 of the features 
listed above the rates will revert to the applicable individually tariffed rates for each 
component of the Custom BizSaver Package, as shown in C. REFERENCES following. 
 

 

 Call Waiting 
Call Forwarding 
Three-Way Calling 
Caller ID 
Caller ID with Name 

Automatic Callback 
Repeat Dialing 
Speed Calling 30 
Call Screening 
 

 

 
6. Customers subscribing to the Custom BizSaver Packages will benefit from the package rates 

for the term period agreed to, unless they either change or disconnect their service, except 
as follows: Customers can move to a Custom BizSaver Package without Toll usage any time 
during their agreed to term/1/.  When a customer changes or disconnects any components of 
their Custom BizSaver Package, except as noted above, then the remaining components of 
the package will be billed at their individually tariffed rates as shown in C. REFERENCES 
following. 

 
7. The 12-month term is also available as a 12-month oral agreement with option to re-

subscribe.  If the customer selects the 12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe, 
the plan will renew for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-month terms are available 
after the first 12-month term.  The customer will receive written notification of their selection 
outlining the details of the agreement, plus subsequent notifications regarding their 
re-subscribe options prior to the expiration of each 12-month term.  The customer is under no 
obligation to re-subscribe after completion of a 12-month term period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Customers who have agreed to a 12-month term prior to August 25, 2003, can also move to a 

Custom BizSaver Package without Toll usage any time during the remainder of their 12-month 
term agreement. 

 
/2/     Material formerly appeared on 7th Revised Sheet 9 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

/2/ 

 

 
/2/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 

B. Terms and Conditions (cont'd) 
 

8. Business customers located in Milwaukee, Kenosha, Menomonee Falls, Racine, and Waukesha 
Exchanges who subscribe to a Custom BizSaver Unlimited Local package under a 12-month 
oral agreement with option to re-subscribe will receive a per month discount off the standard 
tariff price for the package as shown in D. Prices following.  All other terms and conditions 
applicable to Custom BizSaver, as appropriate, will apply.  This discount may not be combined 
with the Business Access Line “Save The Deal” offer. 

 
9. At the expiration of the agreed to term or if a 12-month oral agreement plan customer chooses 

not to renew this term plan, the rates will revert to the applicable individually tariffed rates for 
each component of the Custom BizSaver Package, as shown in C. References following. 

 
10. Custom BizSaver subscribers who terminate their entire service prior to the term commitment 

(and subscribe to this service prior to June 1, 2004/1/) will be assessed termination charges as 
follows: 
 
• 50% of the monthly recurring charge for Access Line(s) (including Unlimited) and Local/Toll 

Blocks, times the number of months left on the term commitment. 
• Savings received through date of termination for The BASICS® Package for Business and 

Call Forwarding. 
 

11. Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the Custom BizSaver term period the 
customer converts to another Company access and local usage plan with a term equal to or 
greater than the remaining Custom BizSaver term plan. 

 
12. Local BOT plans listed in Section D. below are only available under a 12-month or a 12-month 

oral agreement with option to re-subscribe. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Custom BizSaver customers subscribing on or after June 1, 2004 who terminate their entire 

service prior to the term commitment will be assessed termination charges of 50% of the monthly 
recurring charge for Access Line(s) (including Unlimited), Local/Toll Blocks and The BASICS, or 
the flexible bundle of features, times the number of months left on the term commitment. 

 
/2/ Material formerly appeared on 7th Revised Sheet 9.1 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 

/2/ 

/2/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d) 
 
11. New subscriptions as of May 1, 2008 will receive a waiver of normally applicable service 

ordering and line connection nonrecurring charges (NRC’s) associated with local exchange 
access lines and, if applicable, vertical features ordered at the time of a new subscription to 
a Custom BizSaver package. Standard NRC’s will apply to vertical features added after the 
initial order. 

 
C. References 

 
The Custom BizSaver Package components are provided in accordance to the terms and 
conditions of their applicable tariffs except as noted in Sections B. and C. of this Tariff. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject References   
 
Business Network Access Lines 
Local Exchange Usage 
Business Extended Community Calling 
Two-Point Message Telecom. Usage 
Custom Calling Features 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 

 
Part 4, Section 2 
Part 4, Section 2 
Part 4, Section 2 
Part 9, Section 1 
Part 7, Section 1 
Part 7, Section 2 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on 1st Revised Sheet 9.2 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 

/1/ 

/1/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 

D. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
 
  

Description 
12-Month 

Package Price 
Additional 
Local Msg. 

  
Packages Without Toll Blocks 
 
Large Packages - 800 Msg. Local BOT/1/ 
 
5-Line/2/ 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 

10-Line 
 
Medium Packages - 400 Msg. Local BOT/1/ 
 
3-Line/2/ 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 

10-Line 

 
 
 
 
 

$139.17 
187.05  
210.15 
233.25 
256.35 
279.45  

 
 
 

$ 86.97 
124.85  
147.95 
171.05 
194.15 
217.25 
240.35 
263.45  

 
 
 
 
 

$0.055 
0.055 
0.055 
0.055 
0.055 
0.055 
 
 
 

$0.065 
0.065 
0.065 
0.065 
0.065 
0.065 
0.065 
0.065 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers prior 
to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

/2/ Effective on May 16, 2005 this option is no longer available to new subscribers.  Existing 
subscribers may retain their service until expiration of their current term. 

/3/     Material formerly appeared on 9th Revised Sheet 10 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
 
 

/3/ 

/3/ 
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3. CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 

D. Prices (cont'd) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 
  

Description 
12-Month 

Package Price 
 

Additional Local Msg. 
  

Small Packages - 200 Msg. Local BOT/1/ 
 
2-Line/2/ 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 

10-Line 

 
 
 

$ 58.92 
92.75  

115.85 
138.95 
162.05 
185.15 
208.25 
231.35 
254.45  

 
 
 

$0.078 
0.078 
0.078 
0.078 
0.078 
0.078 
0.078 
0.078 
0.078 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers prior 
to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

/2/ Effective on May 16, 2005 this option is no longer available to new subscribers.  Existing 
subscribers may retain their service until expiration of their current term. 

/3/      Material formerly appeared on 10th Revised Sheet 11 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
 
 
 

/3/ 

/3/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 

D. PRICES (cont'd) 
 
1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 
  

Description 
Monthly Price Prior to  

July 1, 2004 
  12-Months 24-Months 36-Months 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Unlimited Local Packages/1/ 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 
 

$ 38.99 
62.98 
86.97 

110.96 
134.95 
158.94 
182.93 
206.92 
230.91 
254.90 

 
 
 

$ 36.99 
59.98 
82.97 

105.96 
128.95 
151.94 
174.93 
197.92 
220.91 
243.90 

 
 
 

$ 35.99 
57.98 
79.97 

101.96 
123.95 
145.94 
167.93 
189.92 
211.91 
233.90 

  
 
Description 

Monthly Price for Subscribers from 
July 1, 2004 through March 31, 2005 

  12-Months 24-Months 36-Months 
  

Unlimited Local Packages/1/ 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 
 

$ 38.99 
63.98 
88.97 

113.96 
138.95 
163.94 
188.93 
213.92 
238.91 
263.90 

 

 
 
 

$ 36.99 
60.98 
84.97 

108.96 
132.95 
156.94 
180.93 
204.92 
228.91 
252.90 

 

 
 
 

$ 35.99 
58.98 
81.97 

104.96 
127.95 
150.94 
173.93 
196.92 
219.91 
242.90 

 
 
 
/1/ Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers prior 
to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

/2/     Material formerly appeared on 4th Revised Sheet 11.1 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
 
 

 

/2/ 

/2/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (cont'd) 
 
 

D. Prices (cont'd) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 

 

  
Description 

Monthly Price for Subscribers 
From April 1, 2005 through April 1, 2007 

 

  12 Months 24 Months 36 Months  
  

Unlimited Local Packages/1/ 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 
 

$ 38.99 
65.98 
92.97 

119.96 
146.95 
173.94 
200.93 
227.92 
254.91 
281.90 

 
 
 

$ 36.99 
62.98 
88.97 

114.96 
140.95 
166.94 
192.93 
218.92 
244.91 
270.90 

 
 
 

$ 35.99 
60.98 
85.97 

110.96 
135.95 
160.94 
185.93 
210.92 
235.91 
260.90 

 

  
Description 

Monthly Price for Subscribers 
From April 2, 2007 through June 20, 2008 

 
 

  12 Months 24 Months 36 Months  
  

Unlimited Local Packages/1/ 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
 
 

$ 39.00 
66.00 
93.00 

120.00 
147.00 
174.00 
201.00 
228.00 
255.00 
282.00 

 
 
 

$ 37.00 
63.00 
89.00 

115.00 
141.00 
167.00 
193.00 
219.00 
245.00 
271.00 

 
 
 

$ 36.00 
61.00 
86.00 

111.00 
136.00 
161.00 
186.00 
211.00 
236.00 
261.00 

 

 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers prior to 
November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new contract 
term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

/2/      Material formerly appeared on 2nd Revised Sheet 11.15 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
 

 

 

/2/ 

/2/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® PACKAGES (Cont'd) 
D. Prices (Cont'd) 
1. Service Elements (Cont'd) 

 

 

  
Description 

Monthly Price for Subscribers 
on or after June 21, 2008 

 

  12 Months 24 Months 36 Months  
  

Unlimited Local Packages1 
 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 

10-Line 

 
 
 

$ 39.00 
69.00 
99.00 

129.00 
159.00 
189.00 
219.00 
249.00 
279.00 
309.00 

 
 
 

$ 37.00 
66.00 
95.00 

124.00 
153.00 
182.00 
211.00 
240.00 
269.00 
298.00 

 
 
 

$ 36.00 
64.00 
92.00 

120.00 
148.00 
176.00 
204.00 
232.00 
260.00 
288.00 

 

 

 Description Monthly Price Additional Toll MOU  
  

Optional Toll Usage BOTs 
 
300 Minute Block of Time 
120 Minute Block of Time 
  60 Minute Block of Time 

 
 
 

$13.50 
6.00 
3.25 

 
 
 

$0.045 
0.055 
0.065 

 

 
12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe discount for Milwaukee, Kenosha, 
Menomonee Falls, Racine, and Waukesha Exchange customers: 

 
• For subscribers from April 2, 2007 through June 20, 2008:  $3.00 per line, per month 
• For subscribers on or after June 21, 2008:  $3.00 per line, per month for the initial line and $6.00 

per line, per month for each additional line. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community 

Calling (ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per 
minute rates as shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook and then credited on the 
customer bill.  Subscribers prior to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with 
ECC as long as they agree to a new contract term of equal or greater length than their 
current contract. 
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20. AMERITECH SIMPLELINK 
 
Note: Effective April 30, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Ameritech SimpleLink service 

will be made.  Customers of record on April 30, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are discontinued at 
their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.  
 

A. DESCRIPTION 
 

Ameritech SimpleLink is an optional access and usage volume discount plan for Ameritech 
business customers.  Customers subscribing to Ameritech SimpleLink receive monthly discounts 
on total billed revenue based on the customer’s Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 
(MARC). 

 
B. DEFINITIONS 

 
Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC) 
The minimum annual revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, per year, in order 
to receive the volume discount. 

 
Total Billed Revenue 
Total Billed Revenue includes all Ameritech regulated services, with the exception of products 
mentioned in C. Terms and Conditions. 

 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 

 
The MARC is the minimum annual revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, 
per year, in order to receive the volume discount. 
 
MARC revenue is the sum total of the customer’s annual total billed revenue, for all eligible 
business accounts, before discounts are applied. 
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SIMPLELINK (Cont’d) 

 
 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont’d) 
 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (Cont’d) 

 
MARC volume discounts are applied to the following eligible services: 
 
Business Exchange Access Service Business Trunk Service 
Centrex FeatureLink 
ISDN Direct ISDN Prime 
ADTS-E DS0 & DS1 
All local usage except usage from an existing Optional Calling Plan 
IntraLATA Toll usage Toll Free/800/888 
 
Custom Calling and Advanced Custom Calling features 
MulltiRing RFC 
 
The SimpleLink plan is available with one year, two year, three year or five year term plans. 
 
SimpleLink customers who fail to meet their selected MARC will be billed the difference 
between the selected MARC and the Annual revenue billed. 
 
Accounts with term agreements, including, but not limited to Centrex, ISDN Direct, ISDN 
Prime, ADTS-E, FeatureLink DS0, DS1, are not eligible for SimpleLink. 
 
Local and state additional charges, taxes and the End User Common Line Charge are not 
volume discount eligible. 
 
SimpleLink is limited to 10 accounts per customer. 
 
A Simplelink plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed by, a customer or customers 
other than the customer of record without prior written consent of AT&T. 
 
The SimpleLink plan applies to all of the intraLATA regulated services of the subscribing 
customer, including all business usage and message toll service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(D) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 
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SIMPLELINK (Cont'd) 
 
 

D. PRICES 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

% Discount on Total Billed Revenue (regulated) 
 

 Annual Minimum 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 
  

$1,000 – 2,999 
 3,000 – 6,999 
 7,000 - Plus 

 
4.0% 
5.0% 
6.0% 

 
5.0% 
6.0% 
7.0% 

 
6.0% 
7.0% 
8.0% 

 
7.0% 
8.0% 
9.0% 

 
Monthly Toll Discount 50% 

 
Discount applies to IntraLATA toll and Toll Free Calls. 

 
2. Revenue Growth Incentive 

 
At the end of the 2nd year of the term agreement, and going forward, if the customers 
contributory spending is greater than their MARC, the customers will receive an annual 
credit equal to 10% of the increase over the highest spending in any previous year of the 
contract. 

 
3. Other Applicable Charges and Payments 

 
Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(C) 

(C) 



AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 39 
SECTION 4 - Exchange Access Services  

ATT TN Effective: November 1, 2011 

 
20. AMERITECH SIMPLELINK (Cont'd) 

D. PRICES (Cont'd) 
 

4. Termination Charges 
 

Customers terminating a SimpleLink plan prior to the expiration of the selected term period are 
subject to termination charges. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink term period the 
customer converts to another Ameritech access or usage plan with a term equal to or greater 
than the existing SimpleLink plan, and a revenue commitment equal to or greater than the 
SimpleLink MARC. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink term period the 
customer converts to another Ameritech access or usage plan with a term equal to or greater 
than the existing SimpleLink plan, and a revenue commitment equal to or greater than the 
SimpleLink MARC. 
 
Commission approval of the above termination liability language is not intended to indicate 
that the Commission has sanctioned any particular legal result should a dispute arise between 
the parties.  In the event of dispute signatures to such contracts may pursue whatever legal 
remedies they deem appropriate to resolve the dispute. 

 
5. Service Guarantee 

 
Within 90 days of subscribing to Ameritech SimpleLink 3 year and 5 year term plans, 
customers may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified 
in this guidebook.  This guarantee does not apply to customers who terminate or convert to 
another Ameritech toll, access and/or usage commitment product for the purpose of 
subscribing to Ameritech SimpleLink. 
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21. AMERITECH SIMPLELINK (Save/Winback) 
 

Note: Effective April 30, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Ameritech SimpleLink 
(Save/Winback) service will be made.  Customers of record on April 30, 2004 may 
continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the 
event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they 
will not be re-established.  

 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Ameritech SimpleLink is an optional access and usage volume discount plan for Ameritech 
business customers who have received a competitive proposal and are considering switching 
their business network access lines or intraLATA toll service to a competitor.  Ameritech 
SimpleLink is also available to customers who have left Ameritech for another carrier and now 
want to return their business network access lines or intraLATA toll to Ameritech. 
 
Customers subscribing to Ameritech SimpleLink receive monthly discounts on total billed 
revenue based on the customer’s Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC). 

 
B. DEFINITION 

 
Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC) 
The minimum annual revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, per year, in order 
to receive the volume discount. 
 
Total Billed Revenue 
Total Billed Revenue included all Ameritech regulated services, with the exception of products 
mentioned in C. Terms and Conditions. 

 
C TERMS AND CODITIONS 
 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 

 
The MARC is the minimum annual revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, 
per year, in order to receive the volume discount. 
 
MARC revenue is the sum total of the customer’s annual total billed revenue, for all eligible 
business accounts, before discounts are applied.  
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SIMPLELINK (Save/Winback) (Cont'd) 
 
 

C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 
 

MARC volume discounts are applied to the following eligible services: 
 
Business Exchange Access Service Business Trunk Service 
Centrex FeatureLink 
ISDN Direct ISDN Prime 
ADTS-E DS0 & DS1 
All local usage except usage from an existing Optional Calling Plan 
IntraLATA Toll usage Toll Free/800/888 
 
Custom Calling and Advanced Custom Calling features 
MultiRing  RFC 
 
The SimpleLink plan is available with one year, two year, three year or five year term plans. 
 
SimpleLink customers who fail to meet their selected MARC will be billed the difference between 
the selected MARC and the Annual revenue billed. 
 
Accounts with term agreements, including, but not limited to Centrex, ISDN Direct, ISDN Prime, 
ADTS-E, FeatureLink DS0, DS1, are not eligible for SimpleLink. 
 
Local and state additional charges, taxes and the End User Common Line Charge are not volume 
discount eligible. 
 
SimpleLink Save/Winback is limited to 10 accounts per customer. 
 
A SimpleLink plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed by, a customer or customers 
other than the customer of record without prior written consent of AT&T. 
 
The SimpleLink plan applies to all of the intraLATA services of the subscribing customer, including 
all business usage and message toll service. 
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SIMPLELINK (Save/Winback) (Cont'd) 
 
 

D. PRICES 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

% Discount on Total Billed Revenue (regulated) 
 

  
Annual Minimum 

  
1 Year 

 
2 Years 

 
3 Years 

 
5 Years 

  
$1,000 – 2,999 
 3,000 – 6,999 
 7,000 - Plus 

  
12.0% 
13.0% 
14.0% 

 
13.0% 
14.0% 
15.0% 

 
14.0% 
15.0% 
16.0% 

 
15.0% 
16.0% 
17.0% 

 
Monthly Toll Discount              55% 
 
Discount applies to IntraLATA toll and Toll Free Calls. 

 
2. Revenue Growth Incentive 

 
At end of the 2nd year of the term agreement, and going forward, if the customers contributory 
spending is greater than their MARC, the customers will receive an annual credit equal to 10% 
of the increase over the highest spending in any previous year of the contract. 

 
3. Other Applicable Charges and Payments 

 
Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink. 
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21. AMERITECH SIMPLELINK (Save/Winback) (Cont'd) 
 

D. PRICES 
 

4. Termination Charges 
 

Customers terminating a SimpleLink plan prior to the expiration of the selected term period are 
subject to termination charges. 
 
Termination charges are equal to 50% of the MARC multiplied by the number of years 
remaining in the customer’s term period.  For a partial year, if the partial year revenue is less 
than the MARC, the customer is liable for 50% of the difference between the MARC and the 
actual billed revenue. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink term period the 
customer converts to another Ameritech access or usage plan with a term equal to or greater 
than the existing SimpleLink plan, and a revenue commitment equal to or greater than the 
SimpleLink MARC. 
 
Commission approval of the above termination liability language is not intended to indicate 
that the Commission has sanctioned any particular legal result should a dispute arise between 
the parties.  In the event of dispute signatures to such contracts may pursue whatever legal 
remedies they deem appropriate to resolve the dispute. 

 
5. Service Guarantee 

 
Within 90 days of subscribing to Ameritech SimpleLink 3 year and 5 year term plans, 
customers may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified 
in this guidebook.  This guarantee does not apply to customers who terminate or convert to 
another Ameritech toll, access and/or usage commitment product for the purpose of 
subscribing to Ameritech SimpleLink. 
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COMPLETELINK 
 
Note: Effective June 29, 2007, no further installation of, or changes to CompleteLink service will be 

made.  Customers of record on June 29, 2007 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are discontinued at 
their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.  

 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
CompleteLink is an optional access and usage volume discount plan for AT&T Wisconsin 
business customers.  Customers subscribing to CompleteLink receive monthly discounts on 
selected services based on the customer’s Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC).  
For plan agreements entered into on or after October 24, 2003, CompleteLink requires AT&T 
Wisconsin local access and local usage. 

 
B. DEFINITION 

 
Contributory Services 
Those services whose revenue is counted towards achievement of the customers selected 
MARC. 
 
Eligible Services 
Those services that are eligible for discounts based on achievement of a specified MARC. 
 
Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC) 
The minimum annual revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, per year, in order 
to receive the volume discount. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 

 
The MARC is the minimum annual revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, 
per year, in order to receive the volume discount. 

 
MARC revenue is the sum total of the customer’s annual billed revenue, for services specified 
in the Company's CompleteLink guidebooks, for all customer’s eligible business accounts 
located in the AT&T Midwest region, before discounts are applied. 

 
Services contributing towards the MARC include, except as noted below, all AT&T Midwest 
regulated services (monthly recurring revenue, usage revenue, and Other Charges & Credits 
(OC&C), including fractionalized recurring and non-recurring charges), excluding the following 
if applicable: 
 
End User common Line (EUCL) surcharges, EUCL offset charges, Enhanced 9-1-1 (E911) 
surcharges, Handicap surcharges, Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) charges, Local 
Number Portability (LNP) charges, Infrastructure Maintenance Fees (IMF), Universal Service 
Fund (USF) surcharges, Federal & State Line Port charges. 

 
Additionally any service provided by the Company’s affiliates (other than an AT&T Midwest 
Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier), charges for services provided by any other service 
provider and billed on behalf of that other service provider, and any other tax or charge 
imposed by local, state, or federal government entity are also excluded. 
 
The CompleteLink Plan is available with one-year, two-year, three-year, or five-year term 
plans. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 

 
 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 
 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (Cont’d) 

 
CompleteLink customers who fail to meet their selected MARC will be billed the difference 
between the selected MARC and the Annual revenue billed. 

 
MARC volume discounts apply to the following eligible services: 
 
Business Exchange Access Service 
Business Trunks 
Extended Community Calling 
Centrex Usage 
ISDN Usage 
AT&T Wisconsin IntraLATA Toll usage 
AT&T Wisconsin Toll Free/800/888 Usage 
 
Custom and Advanced Custom Calling Features, excluding Pay Per Use 
Remote Call Forwarding 
Multi-Ring Service 
Busy Line Transfer 
Alternate Answering 
Message Waiting Indication 
FeatureLink Service 
 
Local usage from “AILCVP” calling plan is not included as an eligible service. 
 
Local and state additional charges, taxes and the End-User Common Line Charge are not 
volume discount eligible. 
 
Effective with agreements signed on or after 10/24/03, with the exception of local access and 
usage, CompleteLink customers are not required to purchase any of the MARC contributory 
services.  Guidebook recurring and nonrecurring charges apply to the installation and use of 
these services. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
C. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (Cont’d) 

 
A customer’s MARC volume discount may not exceed the following maximums per plan, 
per year: 

 
  Minimum Annual 

    Revenue    
Maximum Annual  
 MARC Discount 

 

   
$    700 
   1,200 
   3,000 
   7,000 
  12,000 
  18,000 
  25,000 
  35,000 
  50,000 
  75,000 
 100,000 
 125,000 
 150,000 
 200,000 

 
$   350 
    700 
  1,000 
  1,500 
  2,500 
  2,500 
  3,500 
  5,250 
  8,250 
 11,500 
 24,000 
 24,000 
 36,000 
 36,000 

 

 
An eligible CompleteLink customer may include up to, but not exceed 250 of its locations, per 
state, under one CompleteLink Plan.  A customer may subscribe to only one CompleteLink 
Plan at a time. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d  
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 
1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (Cont’d) 

 
Except as required by law, a CompleteLink plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed 
by, a customer or customers other than the customer of record without prior written consent of 
the Company. 
 
The CompleteLink plan applies to all AT&T Wisconsin intraLATA services of the subscribing 
customer, including all business usage and message toll service for all business locations 
covered by the plan.  The jurisdiction of the main billing telephone number, selected by the 
customer, will dictate the billing jurisdiction of the governing guidebook for the CompleteLink 
contract. 
 
MARC discounts will not accumulate or be effective until August 14, 1999. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
 
D. Prices 

 
1. Service Elements 

 
% Discount on Eligible Services 

 

 
 

  
MARC 

 
1 Year 

 
2 Years 

 
3 Years 

 
5 Years 

 

  
$    700 
   1,200 
   3,000 
   7,000 
  12,000 
  18,000 
 
  25,000 
  35,000 
  50,000 
  75,000 
 100,000 
 125,000 
 150,000 
 200,000 
 

IntraLATA Toll and 800/888 
Base Rates  
Per Minute 

 
5.0% 
5.25% 
5.5% 
6.0% 
6.5% 
6.5% 
 

7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
9.0% 
9.5% 
9.5% 

10.0% 
10.0% 

 
 
 

$0.110 

 
6.0% 
6.25% 
6.5% 
7.0% 
7.5% 
7.5% 
 

8.5% 
9.0% 
9.5% 

10.0% 
10.5% 
10.5% 
11.0% 
11.0% 

 
 
 

$0.105 

 
7.0% 
7.25% 
7.5% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
8.5% 
 

9.5% 
10.0% 
10.5% 
11.0% 
11.5% 
11.5% 
12.0% 
12.0% 

 
 
 

$0.100 

 
7.5% 
7.75% 
8.0% 
8.5% 
9.0% 
9.0% 
 

10.0% 
10.5% 
11.0% 
11.5% 
12.0% 
12.0% 
12.5% 
12.5% 

 
 
 

$0.090 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
 
D. PRICES 

 
2. Other Applicable Charges and Payments 

 
Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to 
CompleteLink. 

 
3. Termination Charges 

 
Customers terminating a CompleteLink plan prior to the expiration of the selected term period 
are subject to termination charges. 
 
Termination charges are equal to 50% of the MARC multiplied by the number of years 
remaining in the customer’s term period.  For a partial year, if the partial year revenue is less 
than the MARC, the customer is liable for 50% of the difference between the MARC and the 
actual billed revenue. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the CompleteLink term period the 
customer converts to another Company access or usage plan with a term equal to or greater 
than the existing CompleteLink plan, and a revenue commitment equal to or greater than the 
CompleteLink MARC. 

 
4. Service Guarantee 
 

Within 90 days of subscribing to CompleteLink 2-year, 3-year or 5-year term plan, customers 
may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified in this 
guidebook.  This avoidance of termination liability does not apply to customers who terminate 
or convert to another Company toll, access and/or usage commitment product for the purpose 
of subscribing to CompleteLink. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
D. PRICES (Cont'd) 

 
5. MARC Downgrade Allowance for MATUC Removal1 

 
Customers with existing CompleteLink agreements signed prior to 10/24/03 will be allowed to 
downgrade their MARC commitment without termination liability for the purpose of removing 
their intraLATA toll service and MATUC commitment provided: a) the Customer enters into a 
new CompleteLink service agreement for the shortest length term period which is equal to or 
greater than the time remaining on their current agreement, and b) the MARC on the new 
agreement is the next lower MARC.  This waiver of charges will be allowed only once per 
Customer, per Agreement term.  CompleteLink $700 MARC service agreements are 
specifically not eligible. 

 
6. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade2 

 
Termination liability charges will not apply if during the term of the CompleteLink agreement 
the Customer disconnects one or more of the services which are specified under Column A 
below, and those services are contributory to their CompleteLink MARC, and replaces the 
service(s) with the AT&T service specified on the same line in Column B, and as a direct result 
of that replacement  the Customer’s annual spending on those services is reduced (comparing 
customer’s current spending on the removed services and the anticipated customer spending 
for the replacement services), and that reduction  results in a 50% or greater difference 
between the customer’s current MARC and the next lower MARC, at the Customer’s option 
and request, the Customer may terminate the existing CompleteLink agreement without 
termination liability provided:  a) the Customer enters into a new CompleteLink service 
agreement for a term period which is equal to or greater than the time remaining on their 
current agreement, and b) the MARC on the new agreement is the next lower MARC.  This 
waiver of charges as a result of replacing Column A contributory services with the associated 
Column B contributory service will be allowed only once per Customer, per agreement term.  
CompleteLink $700 MARC service agreements are specifically not eligible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Applicable for agreements signed prior to 10/24/03 only. 
NOTE 2: Applicable for agreements signed on or after 10/24/03 only. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 

D. Prices (Cont’d) 
 

6. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade1 (cont’d) 
 

For purposes of the waiver, “as a direct result” means that the newly installed product(s) must 
be installed at the same customer service location(s) and in the same relative quantity(ies) as 
those being displaced.  It is at AT&T’s sole determination whether a product change satisfies 
the requirements for waiver of the termination liability under this provision.   

 
A  B 

Analog Trunks  to ISDN Prime, DS1, DS3, SONET, or 
GigaMAN 

ADTS-E  to ISDN Prime 
Centrex Service (CS)  
Basic Lines to CS Electronic Key, ISDN Direct, or Internet 

Protocol Lines 
FeatureLink to CS 
Grandfathered Centrex to CS  
Measured or Flat Business Lines to CS, ISDN Prime, DS1, DS3, SONET, 

GigaMAN, or FeatureLink 
DS0 or ISDN Direct to DS1, DS3, SONET, or GigaMAN 
DS1 to DS3, SONET, GigaMAN 
DS3 to SONET or GigaMAN 
 
The following is stated as a matter of convenience and not intended to imply that the list above 
is not inclusive.  In no event will the following product changes satisfy the conditions required for 
termination without liability under this provision.   
 
Centrex (any type) to PBX 
Centrex (any type) to ISDN Prime 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Applicable for agreements signed on or after 10/24/03 only. 
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COMPLETELINK (Cont’d) 
D. PRICES (Cont'd) 
6. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade1 (Cont’d) 

 
Example: Customer has a CompleteLink $25,000 MARC, 3-year agreement, with 18 months 

remaining.  MARC attainment in current year is 60%.  A customer replaces its 
Analog Trunks to ISDN Prime, which would result in an annual spending reduction 
of $4,000 from what was spent for the Analog Trunks.  At the time of the new 
contract, the CompleteLink guidebook reflects the next lower MARC to be $18,000, 
so the customer may terminate its $25,000 MARC agreement without liability if it 
enters into a new 2-year (24 month) CompleteLink agreement at the $18,000 
MARC.  The applicable discount will be that available with the $18,000 commitment 
level.   

 
NOTE  Both the MARC Downgrade waivers named in D.5 and D.6 above only apply to the 

termination charges applicable to the CompleteLink agreement.  Termination charges 
may apply on those services being disconnected, and the application of those 
termination charges are not affected by this waiver.  All applicable recurring and non-
recurring charges apply to the installation and removal of services.  Products and 
services are subscribed to separately and not as a part of the CompleteLink 
subscription.  As a result of selecting a reduced MARC level, discounts provided under 
the new CompleteLink agreement may be less than those received under the higher 
MARC agreement (discounts for the new agreement will be those applicable to the 
new MARC level under the CompleteLink guidebook in effect at the time the new 
contract is executed).  90 day service guarantee does not apply to the new 
agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Applicable for agreements signed on or after 10/24/03 only. 
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COMPLETELINK TERMINATION FEE WAIVER 
 
Note: Effective June 29, 2007, no further installation of, or changes to the CompleteLink Termination 

Fee Waiver service will be made.  Customers of record on June 29, 2007 may continue their 
service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established.  

 
Eligible customers will receive a one-time waiver or refund of termination charges associated with 
early termination of CompleteLink or ValueLink agreements.  Eligible customers include business 
customers who terminated a CompleteLink or ValueLink agreement for the purpose of establishing 
service with another carrier and who have now returned to the Company and signed a new 
CompleteLink agreement.  The new CompleteLink term period and Minimum Annual Revenue 
Commitment (MARC) must be greater than or equal to that of the terminated plan. 
 
In addition to the eligibility criteria noted above, the customer must not have had service disconnected 
for nonpayment, and not have any past due bills owed to the Company.  Also, the “Bill Name” must be 
the same as on the prior AT&T account. 
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COMPLETELINK WINBACK RELOADED 
 
Note: Effective June 29, 2007, no further installation of, or changes to CompleteLink Winback 

Reloaded service will be made.  Customers of record on June 29, 2007 may continue their 
service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-
established.  

 
A. Description 

Retail business customers subscribing to a CompleteLink 1-year, 2-year, 3-year, or 5-year term 
plan may be eligible for reduced intraLATA toll, 800/888, and local message usage rates, 
increased Maximum Annual Discount levels and MARC Volume Discounts, as well as the 
following additional credits on their bills.  The bill credits are a percentage of the customer’s 
selected Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (MARC) and will vary depending upon the term 
plan selected, in accordance with the following payment schedule. 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
Eligible business customers subscribing to a CompleteLink 1-year, 2-year, 3-year, or 5-year term 
plan will receive additional credits on their bills as follows, to be applied within 2 bill cycles 
following the time periods cited below: 

 
  1-year Plan 2-year plan 3-year plan 5-year plan 
  

Up Front 
1-Year Anniversary 
2-Year Anniversary 
3-Year Anniversary 
4-Year Anniversary 

 
5% of MARC 

 
20% of MARC 
 5% of MARC 

 
25% of 
MARC 
 5% of 
MARC 
 5% of 
MARC 

 
30% of 
MARC 
 5% of 
MARC 
 5% of 
MARC 
 5% of 
MARC 
 5% of 
MARC 

 
Eligible customers are those business customers who have their local network access line 
service with another competitive carrier within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, 
AT&T Ohio or AT&T Wisconsin service area and who now wish to establish their local network 
access line service with the Company, and who have previously refused a CompleteLink Select 
III Save/Win offer from the Company.   
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COMPLETELINK WINBACK RELOADED (Cont’d) 
B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

Eligible customers will, also, receive intraLATA toll and 800/888 rates, as well as MARC volume 
discounts, local message usage discounts, and Maximum Annual Discount levels as applicable 
in the respective offer previously refused, found in Part 2, Section 8 of this Guidebook as 
referenced above.  All other terms and conditions applicable to CompleteLink found in Part 4, 
Section 2 of this Guidebook, will apply. 
 
Customers terminating this plan prior to the expiration of their selected term period are subject to 
termination charges as specified under CompleteLink found on Sheet 38 in Part 4, Section 2 of 
this Guidebook. 
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COMPLETELINK SELECT III SAVE/WIN PLAN 
 
 
Note: Effective June 29, 2007, no further installation of, or changes to the CompleteLink Select III 

Save/Win Plan will be made.  Customers of record on June 29, 2007 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.  

 
A. Description 

 
Business customers subscribing to a CompleteLink 1-year, 2-year, 3-year or 5-year term plan will 
be eligible for the following reduced intraLATA toll and 800/888 rates per minute, the following local 
message usage discount, and the following increased MARC volume discounts, increased 
Maximum Annual Discount levels, and one-time signing bonus. 

 
 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
Eligible Business customers subscribing to a CompleteLink 1-year, 2-year, 3-year or 5-year term 
plan will be eligible for the following intraLATA toll/800/888 rates per minute, for a 25% 
discount/message on the local message usage rate, and for the following increased Maximum 
Annual Discounts, and one-time signing bonus.  The signing bonus is a percentage of the 
customer’s selected Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment and may vary by term-plan period.  
Additionally, a MARC Volume Discount/1/ overlay of 16.0% will apply to all MARC levels (except the 
$700 level) and all terms selected in addition to the “% Discount On Eligible Services” displayed 
under CompleteLink found in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff.  Customers selecting a $700.00 MARC 
level are not eligible for this offer. 
 
Eligible customers include business customers with 4 or more access lines who have received a 
competitive offer and are considering switching their business exchange access services to another 
carrier (proof of competitive offer may be required) or those business customers who have their 
local network access line(s) with another competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T Illinois, 
AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service area and who wish to 
establish their local network access service with the Company.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ MARC volume discounts will not apply to intraLATA toll and 800/888 rates. 
/2/ Material formerly appeared on 2nd Revised Sheet 57 in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff. 
 

 
(T)/2/ 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
    /2/ 
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COMPLETELINK SELECT III SAVE/WIN PLAN (Cont’d) 
B. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 

 
This offer may not be combined with other Company business access line, usage and/or toll 
discounts plans or promotions with the exception of combining with other CompleteLink 
promotions, which is permissible.  The per minute usage rates will be billed in increments of (18) 
seconds and additional increments of (6) seconds, or fraction thereof.  All other terms and 
conditions applicable to CompleteLink found in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook will apply 

 
C. Prices 

 
  1-year plan 2-year plan 3-year plan 5-year plan 
  

One-Time Signing Bonus: 
 

IntraLATA Toll and 800/888 
Rates/Minute 
 

 
0% 

 
 

$0.054 

 
0% 

 
 

$0.049 

 
0% 

 
 

$0.048 

 
6% 

 
 

$0.047 

  
MARC 

Maximum Annual 
Discount 

 
MARC 

Maximum Annual 
Discount 

  
$ 1,200 

3,000 
7,000 

12,000 
18,000 
25,000 
35,000 

 
$ 1,000 

2,500 
4,000 
6,500 

10,000 
15,000 
20,000 

 
$ 50,000 

75,000 
100,000 
125,000 
150,000 
200,000+ 

 

 
$ 30,000 

40,000 
50,000 
60,000 
80,000 

100,000 
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BUSINESS SEAL THE DEAL WINBACK OFFER 
 
 
Note: Effective April 01, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to the Business Seal The Deal 

Winback Offer will be made.  Customers of record on April 01, 2008 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

 
A. Description 
 

Eligible business customers who subscribe to a Custom BizSaver Winback or SimpleLink 
Enhanced II offer for at least a 1-year term will receive a one time credit on their bill. 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
Eligible customers are those business customers who have their business network access line 
service with another carrier within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T 
Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service areas and who now wish to establish their business network 
access line service with the Company as their local service provider, and who have refused or 
not responded to a previous Custom BizSaver (CBS) Winback offer or SimpleLink Enhanced 
(SLE) II offer from the Company. 
 
Eligible business customers who agree to a 1-year term commitment or greater on CBS or 
SLE II will be eligible for a $40.00 credit per access line (up to a maximum of $600.00 in total) 
when they subscribe.  The bill credit will be applied within three bill cycles of order completion.  
Centrex, ISDN, FeatureLink or Public Telephone (coin) service lines are not eligible. 
 
All terms and conditions applicable to the service subscribed to, found in this guidebook, will 
apply.  This offer cannot be combined with the Custom BizSaver Winback ($75 offer) 
Promotion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(C) 
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4. SPECIAL EXTENDED AREA SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Effective October 15, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to One Way Optional Service to 
Milwaukee Metro Area will be made.  One Way Optional Service to Milwaukee Metro Area 
service in service on October 15, 2008 will be continued in service only for as long as such 
service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date.  
In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they 
will not be re-established. 

 
A. ONE WAY OPTIONAL SERVICE TO MILWAUKEE METRO AREA 

 
1. DESCRIPTION 

 
One Way Optional Service provides one way calling to the Milwaukee Metroplan and 
Milwaukee Metrozone Exchanges from Hubertus, Jackson, Newburg, Oconomowoc, Port 
Washington and the areas of Racine served by the North Central Office and the portions of the 
Main and Sturtevant Central Offices in the Town of Caledonia.  (See Section 6 in this part.) 

 
2. APPLICATION OF RATES/CHARGES 

 
a. Rates for One Way Optional Service are incremental to the Basic Exchange Service rates 

charged to the Customer for service in the home Exchange.  Calls to the Milwaukee Metro 
area are subject to applicable Local Message charges. 

  
b. A Service Ordering charge is applicable when adding One Way Optional Service to existing 

Residence or Business basic exchange service. 
  

c. One Way Optional Service rates apply to dial-station (direct-dialed) calls only.  See Part 9, 
Section 1, paragraph 2.1.B.1 for the complete definition of dial-station calls. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 1st Revised Sheet 61 
SECTION 4 - Exchange Access Services  

ATT TN WG-11-0027 Effective: January 3, 2012 

 
4. SPECIAL EXTENDED AREA SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS (Cont'd) 
A. ONE WAY OPTIONAL SERVICE TO MILWAUKEE METRO AREA (Cont'd) 

 
3. RATE AREAS FOR ONE WAY OPTIONAL SERVICE 
 

Rate Area 1: 
(within 20 miles of the Milwaukee toll-rate center) 
 

Hubertus, Jackson, Port Washington 
and the Racine North Area 

Rate Area 2: 
(to 26 miles from the Milwaukee toll-rate center) 
 

Newburg, Oconomowoc 

4. RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price 
   
 Rate Area 1  
 Residence /MMR/ $33.00 (I) 
 Business /MMB/ 

 
49.00 

 Rate Area 2  
 Residence /MMR/ $33.00 (I) 
 Business /MMB/ 

 
54.00 
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10. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time 
 

Effective January 14, 2009, no further installation of, or changes to, AT&T Business Local 
Calling Essentials – Block of Time will be made. Customers of record with AT&T Business Local 
Calling Essentials – Block of Time on, or prior to, January 14, 2009, may continue to receive 
service for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on 
that date. 

 
A. Description 

 
AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of time is an optional business package for 
customers with 2 to 10 lines that includes a network access line, local usage block of time 
including Extended Community Calling, Caller ID With Name, and optional hunting service.  
Additionally, eligible customers may select either FeatureLink Service and/or a number of stand 
alone central office vertical features at discounted rates. 

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
1. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials is available to business customers with 2 to 10 

business exchange network access lines who agree to a 12-Month, 24-Month, or 36-Month 
term and commit to the Network Access Line service, Caller ID With Name, and Hunting 
service (optional) at the package price as shown in F. Prices following.   

 
2. Eligible customers must also select one of nine (9) available Local Usage Block Of Time 

(BOT) packages at the rates listed in F. Prices following, which are applied on a per account 
basis.  Local BOT packages include Extended Community Calling. 

 
3. Eligible customers include business customers with 2 to 10 business lines who have their 

business network access lines with another competitive local exchange carrier within the 
AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service area 
and who now wish to establish their business network access line service with the Company.  
Save customers, those who have received a competitive offer and are considering switching 
their business network access lines to another carrier, with 2 to 10 business lines are also 
eligible.  Proof of competitive offer may be required. 

 
4. Eligible customers may subscribe to FeatureLink service as an option and will receive a 

monthly credit per line off of standard Month-to-Month prices, if selected, as listed in 
F. Prices following. 
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10. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time (Cont’d) 

 
 
B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
5. Eligible customers who subscribe to any of the following Central Office Optional Features on a 

stand-alone basis will receive a monthly discount off of standard guidebook prices, as listed in 
D. Prices following.  Pay Per Use features are not discount eligible: 

 
Automatic Callback Multi Ring Service 
Call Screening (D) 

Call Waiting Speed Calling 30 
Remote Call Forwarding (D) 
Repeat Dialing 

 
6. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time is not available on FX Service, 

Remote Switching Service, WATS access lines, PBX Trunks, Centrex, or Semi-Public Coin 
services. 

 
7. A customer may subscribe to multiple agreements for AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials 

– Block Of Time at the same time, but a telephone number may only be included under one 
agreement.  A customer may have 10 lines maximum per location subscribed to an AT&T 
Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time agreement. 

 
8. Eligible customers will receive a waiver of normally applicable service ordering and line 

connection nonrecurring charges (NRC’s) associated with the establishment of local exchange 
access lines and, if applicable, vertical features ordered at the time of initial subscription to 
AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time.  Standard NRC’s will apply to 
features added after the initial order.  This waiver of NRC’s is not applicable to FeatureLink 
service. 

 
9. The 12-Month term also has a 12-Month retermable option.  If the customer selects the 

12-Month retermable option, the plan will renew for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-
Month reterms are available after the first 12-Month term.  The customer will receive written 
notification of their selection outlining the details of the agreement, plus subsequent 
notifications regarding their reterm options prior to the expiration of each 12-Month term. 
 

10. At the expiration of the agreed to term, rates will revert to the applicable individually guidebook 
rates for each component of the package, as shown in E. References following. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 (D) 
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10. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time (Cont’d) 

B. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 

11.    Line Size/BOT Restrictions: 
 

• A 2-line customer must select the 300 BOT or higher 
• A 3-line customer must select the 450 BOT or higher 
• A 4-line customer must select the 600 BOT or higher 
• A 5-line customer must select the 750 BOT or higher 
• A 6-line customer must select the 900 BOT or higher 
• A 7-line customer must select the 1050 BOT or higher 
• A 8-line customer must select the 1200 BOT or higher 
• A 9-line customer must select the 1350 BOT or higher 
• A 10-line customer must select the 1500 BOT  

 
C. Termination Liability 

 
1. Customers who elect to terminate their agreement prior to completion of the agreed to term 

will be assessed early termination charges amounting to 50% of the monthly recurring 
charges times the number of months left on the term commitment.  A request for a reduction 
in the number of lines originally committed to an AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – 
Block Of Time agreement will be considered an early termination of the entire agreement 
and will be liable for termination charges except as specified below, or if Business 
Downturn rules apply as listed in D. Business Downturn following. 

 
2. Termination charges are not applicable if, during the term period, the customer converts to 

another Company access and local usage plan with a term equal to or greater than the 
remaining AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time term plan. 

 
3. Within 90 days of subscribing to an AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time 

24-month or 36-month term plan, customers may cancel this service without incurring the 
termination liability charges specified in this guidebook. 
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10. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time (Cont’d) 
 

D. Business Downturn 
 

1. For purposes of this product offer, the term Business Downturn is hereby defined to mean an 
unplanned, measurable change in business conditions affecting the customer’s business that 
is outside of the customer’s control and that materially and negatively affects the customer’s 
need for the level of Company services originally committed to hereunder.  The customer 
specifically acknowledges that the transfer or substitution of these services to another provider 
during the term hereof does not qualify as business downturn.  This provision may be invoked 
by the customer no earlier than after the end of the first year for a 24-month or 36-month 
agreement.  To invoke this provision, the customer must provide in writing to the Company the 
facts which support its request for Business Downturn consideration, and the Company will 
solely determine whether the customer’s business conditions satisfy the definition of “Business 
Downturn”. 

 
Upon the Company’s determination that a Business Downturn has occurred, the customer 
and the Company shall then negotiate in good faith an appropriate and commercially 
reasonable change to the customer’s commitments hereunder.  Examples of appropriate and 
commercially reasonable changes include (but are not limited to) a modification to the term or 
number of lines committed under the agreement.  The Parties shall continue performance 
under this Agreement while they are in negotiations.  If no agreement can be reached 
regarding a change to the customer’s commitments, then the rates, terms, and conditions of 
this Agreement shall remain in effect for its Term.  The customer may invoke this provision 
only once during the term of this Agreement. 
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10. AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time (cont’d) 
 
 

E. References 
 
The AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials – Block Of Time package components are provided 
in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of their applicable tariffs except as noted in Sections 
B. and F. of this Tariff. 

 

 
/1/ 
 

 Subject Reference  
  

Business Network Access Lines 
Local Exchange Usage 
Business Extended Community Calling 
Custom Calling Features 
Advanced Custom calling Features 
FeatureLink 

 
Part 4, Section 2 
Part 4, Section 2 
Part 4, Section 2 
Part 7, Section 1 
Part 7, Section 2 
Part 7, Section 5 

 

 
 

F. Prices 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

 

  
Description 

 
Monthly Rates 

Overage Rate Per Minute 
Of Use (MOU) 

 

  
Package Rate Per Line 
 

300 Local Message Block Of Time 
450 Local Message Block Of Time 
600 Local Message Block Of Time 
750 Local Message Block Of Time 
900 Local Message Block Of Time 

1050 Local Message Block Of Time 
1200 Local Message Block Of Time 
1350 Local Message Block Of Time 
1500 Local Message Block Of Time 

 
$ 11.00 

 

28.80 
37.20 
46.50 
55.80 
65.10 
74.40 
83.70 
93.00 

 
N/A 

 
$0.067 

0.064 
0.062 
0.062 
0.062 
0.062 
0.062 
0.062 
0.062 

 

   
Credits 

 

  
Month-to-Month FeatureLink, Monthly Credit Per Line 
 
CO Optional Features Monthly Discount 
 
 
 
 

 
$ 4.00 

 
30% 

 
 
 

/1/ 

 
 
 
 
/1/   Material formerly appeared on Original Sheet 36 in Part 4, Section 5 of this tariff. 
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8. CompleteLink 2.0 Contract Renewal Loyalty Offer 
 

Effective May 15, 2009, no further installation of, or changes to, CompleteLink 2.0 Renewal 
Loyalty offer will be made. Customers of record with CompleteLink 2.0 Renewal Loyalty offer on, 
or prior to, May 15, 2009, may continue to receive service for as long as such service remains at 
the location at which service is being furnished on that date. 

 
A. Description 
 

Eligible business customers subscribing to a new CompleteLink 2.0 agreement for a 2-year term 
or longer will be eligible to receive an accelerated discount, called a “loyalty discount”, as 
described below.  These discounts are in addition to other discounts and benefits listed within 
CompleteLink 2.0, found in Part 4, Section 2 of this Gidebook.   

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
1. Eligible customers are those business customers who are currently under a CompleteLink, 

CompleteLink Select II/III, or CompleteLink 2.0 agreement within 6 months of expiration and 
who have previously refused a new CompleteLink 2.0 offer.  Existing customers are also 
eligible if they sign a new CompleteLink 2.0 agreement within 60-days of expiration of one of 
the above agreements and had also previously refused a CompleteLink 2.0 offer. 

 
2. The Satisfaction Guarantee described in E. TERMINATION CHARGES and CREDIT 

ALLOWANCES within CompleteLink 2.0, found in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook, is not 
applicable for customers accepting this offer.    

 
3. Eligible customers who establish a CompleteLink 2.0 agreement and later upgrade to a new 

term length and/or MARC level, or terminate their CompleteLink 2.0 agreement prior to its 
expiration date, will forego any loyalty discounts not yet received.  Customers who upgrade will 
retain any loyalty discounts already received.  

 
4. These loyalty discounts are considered to be accelerated discounts.  Customers who terminate 

their CompleteLink 2.0 agreement prior to expiration of their selected term period will be liable 
for early termination charges as described in E. TERMINATION CHARGES and CREDIT 
ALLOWANCES within CompleteLink 2.0, found in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook.  All other 
terms and conditions applicable to CompleteLink, CompleteLink Select II/III, or CompleteLink 
2.0, found in this Guidebook, will apply.   

 
5. This offer may not be combined with other Company business access line, usage, and/or toll 

discount plans or promotions, with the exception of combining with other CompleteLink offers 
where permitted.  
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM  
 

Effective June 30, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink EnhancedSM 
packages will be made.  Customers subscribing to a SimpleLink EnhancedSM package as of that 
date will retain the package only for as long as it remains at the location at which the package is 
being furnished on that date.  In the event that this package is discontinued at their present 
location for any reason, it will not be re-established 

 
A. Description 
 

SimpleLink EnhancedSM is an optional access and local usage volume discount plan for SBC 
Wisconsin business customers.  Customers subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced receive 
monthly discounts on eligible services based on the customer’s Minimum Monthly Revenue 
Commitment (MMRC). 

 
B. Definitions 

 
Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC) 
The minimum monthly revenue commitment that the customer must commit to in order to 
receive the volume discount. 
 
Contributory Services 
Those services whose revenue is counted towards achievement of the customer’s selected 
MMRC. 
 
Eligible Services 
Those services that are eligible for discounts based on achievement of a specified MMRC. 

 
C. Terms and Conditions 

 
MMRC revenue is the sum total of the customer’s monthly billed charges, for services specified 
in the Company’s SimpleLink Enhanced guidebook, for all eligible business accounts located 
within the state, before discounts are applied.  
 
Services contributing towards the MMRC include, except as noted below, all SBC Wisconsin 
regulated services (monthly recurring revenue, usage revenue, and Other Charges & Credits 
(OC&C), including fractionalized recurring and non-recurring charges), excluding the following, if 
applicable: 
 
End User common Line (EUCL) surcharges, EUCL offset charges, Enhanced 9-1-1 (E911) 
surcharges, Handicap surcharges, Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) charges, Local Number 
Portability (LNP) charges, Infrastructure Maintenance Fees (IMF), Universal Service Fund (USF) 
surcharges, Federal & State Line Port charges. 
 
Additionally any service provided by the Company’s affiliates (other than SBC Wisconsin, 
Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier), charges for services provided by any other service provider 
and billed on behalf of that other service provider, and any other tax or charge imposed by local, 
state, or federal government entity are also excluded. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM (Cont’d) 
C. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
The SimpleLink Enhanced plan is available with one year, two year, or three year term plans.  
The one year term also has a 1-year renewable option.  If the customer selects the 1-year 
renewable option, the plan will renew for one year intervals.  A maximum of two 1-year renewals 
are available after the first 1-year term.  The customer will receive written notification of their 
selection outlining the details of the agreement, plus subsequent notifications regarding their 
renewal options prior to the expiration of each 1-year term.  Additionally, three MMRC levels will 
be available for customers to choose from:  $45.00, $85.00, and $200.00.  Customers 
subscribing to a 2 or 3 year SimpleLink Enhanced term plan will be required to sign a written 
order confirmation form in order to qualify for the applicable plan discounts. 

 
SimpleLink Enhanced customers who fail to meet their selected MMRC will be billed the 
difference between the selected MMRC and the monthly revenue billed. 
 
MMRC volume discounts are applied to the following eligible services. Any of the following 
services provided under an existing term discount plan are not eligible for SimpleLink Enhanced 
volume discounts. 

 
Business Exchange Access Service Business DID Trunks (Analog PBX) 
Call Forwarding1 Call Waiting1 
Remote Call Forwarding1 Repeat Dialing1 
Caller ID1 3-Way Calling1 
Caller ID with Name1 Call Screening1 
Automatic Callback1 Voice Mail Feature Package1 
All local usage, including usage from One-Way Optional Service, excepting usage from all other 
existing optional calling plans. 

 
When the footnoted services above are purchased in package discount arrangements they are 
not eligible for SimpleLink Enhanced discounts.   
 
Customer accounts with term agreements, including, but not limited to Centrex, ISDN Direct, 
ISDN Prime, ADTS-E, DS0/1/3 are not eligible for a SimpleLink Enhanced plan.  Accounts with 
FeatureLink Service term agreements may be included in a SimpleLink Enhanced plan. 
 
Local and state additional charges, taxes, the End User Common Line Charge, and nonrecurring 
charges are not volume discount eligible.  A customer’s maximum MMRC volume discount for 
each commitment level may not exceed $85.00 per month. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Additional 10% discount applies, see Other Applicable Discounts, Sheet 49 of this 

Guidebook. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM (Cont’d) 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont’d) 

 
All of the accounts on a SimpleLink Enhanced agreement must reside in the same state.  An 
eligible SimpleLink Enhanced customer may include up to, but not exceed, 10 of its accounts 
under one SimpleLink Enhanced agreement.  A customer may have only one SimpleLink 
Enhanced agreement per state in the SBC Midwest region. 
 
A SimpleLink Enhanced plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed by, a customer or 
customers other than the customer of record without prior written consent of the Company. 
 
The customer’s term commences the day after the service is “activated” by the Company.  The 
date activated shall be the date the order installing the plan is completed in the Company’s 
billing system. 

 
D. PRICES 
 
1. Service Elements 

 
MMRC Volume Discount 

 
 MMRC 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 
  

$ 45.00 
85.00 

200.00 

 
7.0% 
8.0% 
9.0% 

 
8.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 

 
9.0% 

10.0% 
11.0% 

 
2. Other Applicable Discounts 

 
SimpleLink Enhanced customers will also receive an additional 10% discount in addition to the 
MMRC Volume Discount listed above, for those specific eligible services footnoted /1/ on Sheet 
48 within this Guidebook. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM (Cont’d) 
D. PRICES (Cont’d) 

 
3. Payment Plans 

 
Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink 
Enhanced. 

 
4. Termination Charges 

 
Customers terminating a SimpleLink Enhanced plan prior to the expiration of the selected term 
period are subject to termination charges. 
 
Termination charges are equal to 50% of the MMRC multiplied by the number of months 
remaining in the customer’s term period.  For a partial month, if the partial month revenue is 
less than the MMRC, the customer is liable for 50% of the difference between the MMRC and 
the actual billed revenue. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink Enhanced term period 
the customer converts to another Company access or local usage plan with a term equal to or 
greater than the remaining SimpleLink Enhanced plan, and the new revenue commitment2 is 
equal to or greater than the remaining SimpleLink Enhanced revenue commitment. 

 
5. Service Guarantee 

 
Within 90 days of subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced 2 year and 3 year term plans, 
customers may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified 
in this guidebook.  This guarantee does not apply to customers who terminate or convert to 
another Company toll, access and/or usage commitment product for the purpose of 
subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
NOTE 2 Effective June 30, 2010, conversion to a new plan with an equal or greater revenue 

commitment is no longer a requirement to waive termination charges per this clause. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM WINBACK 

 
Effective June 30, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink EnhancedSM 

Winback packages will be made.  Customers subscribing to a SimpleLink EnhancedSM Winback 
package as of that date will retain the package only for as long as it remains at the location at 
which the package is being furnished on that date.  In the event that this package is discontinued 
at their present location for any reason, it will not be re-established. 

 
A. Description 
 

SimpleLink EnhancedSM Winback is an optional access and local usage volume discount plan 
for AT&T Wisconsin business customers who have their business network access line(s) with a 
competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, 
AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service area and who now wish to establish their business 
network access line service with the Company.   
 
Customers subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced Winback receive monthly discounts on eligible 
services based on the customer’s Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC). 

 
B. Definitions 

 
Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC) 
The minimum monthly revenue commitment that the customer must commit to in order to 
receive the volume discount. 
 
Contributory Services 
Those services whose revenue is counted towards achievement of the customer’s selected 
MMRC. 
 
Eligible Services 
Those services that are eligible for discounts based on achievement of a specified MMRC. 

 
C. Terms and Conditions 
 

MMRC revenue is the sum total of the customer’s monthly billed charges, for services specified 
in the Company’s SimpleLink Enhanced Winback guidebook, for all eligible business accounts 
located within the state, before discounts are applied. 
 
Services contributing towards the MMRC include, except as noted below, all Company 
regulated services (monthly recurring revenue, usage revenue, and Other Charges & Credits 
(OC&C), including fractionalized recurring and non-recurring charges), excluding the following, 
if applicable: 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM WINBACK (Cont’d) 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont’d) 

 
End User Common Line (EUCL) surcharges, EUCL offset charges, Enhanced 9-1-1 (E911) 
surcharges, Handicap surcharges, Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) charges, Local Number 
Portability (LNP) charges, Infrastructure Maintenance Fees (IMF), Universal Service Fund (USF) 
surcharges, Federal and State Line Port charges. 
 
Additionally, any service provided by the Company’s affiliates (other than SBC Wisconsin, 
Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier), charges for services provided by any other service provider 
and billed on behalf of that other service provider, and any other tax or charge imposed by local, 
state, or federal government entity are also excluded. 
 
The SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan is available with one year, two year, or three year term 
plans.  The one year term also has a 1-year renewable option.  If the customer selects the 1-
year renewable option, the plan will renew for one year intervals.  A maximum of two 1-year 
renewals are available after the first 1-year term.  The customer will receive written notification of 
their selection outlining the details of the agreement, plus subsequent notifications regarding 
their renewal options prior to the expiration of each 1-year term.  Additionally, three MMRC 
levels will be available for customers to choose from:  $45.00, $85.00, and $200.00.  Customers 
subscribing to a 2 or 3 year SimpleLink Enhanced Winback term plan will be required to sign a 
written order confirmation form in order to qualify for the applicable plan discounts. 
 
SimpleLink Enhanced Winback customers who fail to meet their selected MMRC will be billed 
the difference between the selected MMRC and the monthly revenue billed. 
 
MMRC volume discounts are applied to the following eligible services.  Any of the following 
services provided under an existing term discount plan are not eligible for SimpleLink Enhanced 
Winback volume discounts: 
 
Business Exchange Access Service Business DID Trunks (Analog PBX) 
Call Forwarding1 Call Waiting1 
Remote Call Forwarding1 Repeat Dialing1 
Caller ID1 3-Way Calling1 
Caller ID with Name1 Call Screening1 
Automatic Callback1 Voice Mail Feature Package1 
All local usage, including usage from One-Way Optional Service, excepting usage from all other 
existing optional calling plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: Additional discount applies, see Other Applicable Discounts, Sheet 75 of this Guidebook. 



AT&T WISCONSIN GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 74 
SECTION 4 - Exchange Access Services  

ATT TN Effective: November 1, 2011 

 
SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM WINBACK (cont’d) 
 
 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 

 
When the footnoted services above are purchased in package discount arrangements they are not 
eligible for SimpleLink Enhanced Winback discounts. 
 
Customer accounts with term agreements, including, but not limited to Centrex, ISDN Direct, ISDN 
Prime, ADTS-E, DS0/1/3, are not eligible for a SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan.  Accounts 
with FeatureLink Service term agreements may be included in a SimpleLink Enhanced Winback 
plan. 
 
Local and state additional charges, taxes, the End User Common Line charge, and non-recurring 
charges are not volume discount eligible. 
 
A customer’s maximum MMRC volume discount for each commitment level may not exceed $85 
per month. 
 
All of the accounts on a SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan must reside in the same state.  An 
eligible SimpleLink Enhanced Winback customer may include up to, but not exceed, 10 of its 
accounts under one SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan.  A customer may have only one 
SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan per state in the SBC Midwest region. 
 
A SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed by, a 
customer or customers other than the customer of record without prior written consent of the 
Company. 
 
The customer’s term commences the day after the service is “activated” by the Company.  The 
date activated shall be the date the order installing the plan is completed in the Company’s billing 
system. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

 
 
/1/ Material formerly appeared on Original Sheet 53 in Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff. 

/1/ 

/1/ 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM WINBACK (Cont’d) 
 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 

 
MMRC Volume Discount 

 
 MMRC 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 
  

$ 45.00 
85.00 

200.00 

 
12.0% 
13.0% 
14.0% 

 
13.0% 
14.0% 
15.0% 

 
14.0% 
15.0% 
16.0% 

 
2. Other Applicable Discounts 

 
SimpleLink Enhanced Winback customers will also receive an additional 10% discount in 
addition to the MMRC Volume Discount listed above, for those specific eligible services 
footnoted /1/ on Sheet 52 within this Guidebook. 
 
SimpleLink Enhanced Winback customers will, also, receive a 100% discount of the normally 
applicable monthly rates for eligible services for the initial 3 months of the term plan, up to a 
maximum of $500.00 per month.  All charges credited will continue to contribute to the 
customer’s MMRC, if normally applicable. 

 
3. Payment Plans 

 
Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink 
Enhanced Winback. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM (sm) WINBACK (Cont’d) 
D. Prices (Cont'd) 
 
4. Termination Charges 

 
Customers terminating a SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan prior to the expiration of the 
selected term period are subject to termination charges. 
 
Termination charges are equal to 50% of the MMRC multiplied by the number of months 
remaining in the customer’s term period.  For a partial month, if the partial month revenue is less 
than the MMRC, the customer is liable for 50% of the difference between the MMRC and the 
actual billed revenue.  Additionally, the customer will be liable to repay the full amount of 
charges credited for the initial 3 months of their term period as part of the 100% discount of 
monthly rates for eligible services 1. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink Enhanced Winback term 
period the customer converts to another Company access or local usage plan with a term equal 
to or greater than the remaining SimpleLink Enhanced Winback plan, and the new revenue 
commitment3 is equal to or greater than the remaining SimpleLink Enhanced Winback revenue 
commitment. 

 
5. Service Guarantee 

 
Within 90 days of subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced Winback 2 year and 3 year term plans, 
customers may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified in 
this guidebook, with the exception noted below.  This guarantee does not apply to customers 
who terminate or convert to another Company toll, access and/or usage commitment product for 
the purpose of subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced Winback.  Customers will be liable to repay 
all charges credited for the initial 3 months of their term period as part of the 100% discount of 
monthly rates for eligible services 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1: For new agreements signed on or after March 22, 2004 repayment of charges credited for 

the initial 3 months of the customer’s term period will no longer be applicable. 
NOTE 3: Effective June 30, 2010, conversion to a new plan with an equal or greater revenue 

commitment is no longer a requirement to waive termination charges per this clause. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM II 

 
Effective June 30, 2010, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink EnhancedSM II 
packages will be made.  Customers subscribing to a SimpleLink EnhancedSM II package as of 
that date will retain the package only for as long as it remains at the location at which the 
package is being furnished on that date.  In the event that this package is discontinued at their 
present location for any reason, it will not be re-established. 

 
A. Description 

 
SimpleLink EnhancedSM II is an optional access and local usage volume discount plan for the 
Company’s business customers.  Customers subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced II receive 
monthly discounts on eligible services based on the customer’s Minimum Monthly Revenue 
Commitment (MMRC).  SimpleLink Enhanced II also provides an Access Line Bundle. 

 
B. Definitions 
 

Access Line Bundle 
A SimpleLink EnhancedSM II Access Line Bundle consists of a business network access line, 
Caller ID and Caller ID with Name for a monthly rate. 
 
Contributory Services 
Those services whose revenue is counted towards achievement of the customer’s selected 
MMRC. 
 
Eligible Services 
Those services that are eligible for discounts based on achievement of a specified MMRC. 
 
Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC) 
The minimum monthly revenue commitment that the customer must commit to in order to 
receive the volume discount. 
 
Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC) Revenue 
MMRC revenue is the sum total of the customer’s monthly billed charges, for services specified 
in the Company’s SimpleLink Enhanced II guidebook, for all eligible business accounts located 
within the state, before discounts are applied. 

 
C. Terms and Conditions 

 
1. Services contributing towards the MMRC include, except as noted below, all Company 

regulated services (monthly recurring revenue, usage revenue, and Other Charges and 
Credits (OC and C), including fractionalized recurring and non-recurring charges. 

 
2. Service that do not contribute to the MMRC include:  End User Common Line (EUCL) 

surcharges, EUCL offset charges, Enhanced 9-1-1 (E911) surcharges, Handicap surcharges, 
Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) charges, Local Number Portability (LNP) charges, 
Infrastructure Maintenance Fees (IMF), Universal Service Fund (USF) surcharges, Federal 
and State Line Port charges. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM II (Cont’d) 
C. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
Additionally any service provided by the Company’s affiliates, charges for services provided by 
any other service provider and billed by the Company on behalf of the other service provider, and 
any other tax or charge imposed by local, state, or federal government entities do not contribute 
to the MMRC. 

 
3. The SimpleLink Enhanced II plan is available with one year, two year, or three year term plans.  

The one year term also has a 1-year renewable option.  If the customer selects the 1-year 
renewable option, the plan will renew for 1-year intervals.  A maximum of two 1-year renewals are 
available after the first 1-year term.  Customers will receive written notification of their selection 
outlining the details of the agreement, plus subsequent notifications regarding their renewal 
options prior to the expiration of each 1-year term. 

 
4. Customers subscribing to a 2 or 3 year SimpleLink Enhanced II term plan will be required to sign 

a written order confirmation form in order to qualify for the applicable plan discounts. 
 
5. Customers may select from three MMRC levels as shown in D. PRICES, following. 
 
6. SimpleLink Enhanced II customers who fail to meet their selected MMRC will be billed the 

difference between the selected MMRC and the monthly revenue billed. 
 
7. Customers subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced II will receive all subscribed business access 

lines in the form of an Access Line Bundle at the monthly price as listed in D. PRICES, following.  
At the end of the SimpleLink Enhanced II term plan the customer will be billed for the components 
that make up the bundle at their individual monthly guidebook rates unless the customer renews 
their SimpleLink Enhanced II term agreement.  Standard service and equipment and/or 
installation charges apply to install components of the Access Line Bundle. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM II (Cont’d) 
 
 
C. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
8. MMRC volume discounts are applied to the following eligible services.  Any of the following 

services provided under an existing term discount plan are not eligible for SimpleLink 
Enhanced II volume discounts.  Any of the footnoted services purchased in package discount 
arrangements are not eligible for SimpleLink Enhanced II discounts. 

 
SimpleLink Enhanced II Eligible Services 

 
SimpleLink Enhanced II Access Line Bundle Business DID Trunks (Analog PBX) 
All Local Usage except usage  Call Forwarding/1/ 
from an existing optional Call Waiting/1/ 
calling plan Repeat Dialing/1/ 
Remote Call Forwarding/1/ 3-Way Calling/1/ 

(D) Automatic Callback/1/ 
Speed Calling 30/1/ Call Screening/1/ 

(D) Voice Mail Feature Package/1/ 
 Multi Ring Service/1/ 

 
9. A customer’s maximum monthly allowable discount for each commitment level may not exceed 

the Maximum Monthly Allowable Discount as shown in D. PRICES, following. 
 
10. Customer accounts with term agreements, including, but not limited to Centrex, ISDN Direct, 

ISDN Prime, ADTS-E, DS0 /1/3, are not eligible for a SimpleLink Enhanced II plan.  Accounts 
with FeatureLink Service term agreements may be included in a SimpleLink Enhanced II plan. 

 
11. All of the accounts on a SimpleLink Enhanced II plan must reside in the same state.  An eligible 

SimpleLink Enhanced II customer may include up to, but not exceed, 10 of its accounts under 
one SimpleLink Enhanced II plan.  A customer may have only one SimpleLink Enhanced II plan 
per state in the 5-state Company Midwest region. 

 
12. A SimpleLink Enhanced II plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed by, a customer or 

customers other than the customer of record without prior written consent of the Company.  
 
13. The customer’s term commences the day after the service is “activated” by the Company.  The 

date activated shall be the date the order installing the plan is completed in the Company’s 
billing system. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Additional 30% discount applies, see Other Applicable Discounts and Credits, following. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

(D) 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM II (Cont’d) 
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont’d) 

 
14. Local and state additional charges, taxes, the End User Common Line charge, and  

non-recurring charges are not volume discount eligible. 
 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 

 
A. MMRC Discount 

  MMRC Volume Discount 
  

MMRC 
Maximum Monthly 
Allowable Discount 

 
1 Year 

 
2 Years 

 
3 Years 

  
$45 
85 

200 

 
$85 
85 
85 

 
7.0% 
8.0% 
9.0% 

 
8.0% 
9.0% 

10.0% 

 
9.0% 

10.0% 
11.0% 

 
B. Access Line Bundle 

 
$20.00 per month for all terms selected and in all rate groups. 

 
2. Other Applicable Discounts and Credits 

 
SimpleLink Enhanced II customers will, also, receive an additional 30% discount in addition to 
the MMRC Volume Discount listed above, for those SimpleLink Enhanced II Eligible Services 
footnoted /1/ in C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS preceding. 
 
SimpleLink Enhanced II customers who have their business network access line(s) with a 
competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, 
AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service area and who now wish to establish their business 
network access line service with the Company will, also, receive a credit in the amount of their 
selected MMRC for 1 month per contract year, payable in month 4 for a 1 year term, in months 
4 and 16 each for a 2 year term, and in months 4, 16, and 28 each for a 3 year term.  All 
charges credited will continue to contribute to the customer’s MMRC, if normally applicable. 

 
3. Nonrecurring Charge 

 
Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink 
Enhanced II. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM II (Cont’d) 
D. Prices (Cont'd) 

 
4. Termination Liability 

 
Customers terminating a SimpleLink Enhanced II plan prior to the expiration of the selected 
term period are subject to termination charges. 
 
Termination charges are equal to 50% of the MMRC multiplied by the number of months 
remaining in the customer’s term period.  For a partial month, if the partial month revenue is 
less than the MMRC, the customer is liable for 50% of the difference between the MMRC and 
the actual billed revenue. 
 
Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink Enhanced II term 
period the customer converts to another Company access or local usage plan with a term 
equal to or greater than the remaining SimpleLink Enhanced II plan, and the new revenue 
commitment2 is equal to or greater than the remaining SimpleLink Enhanced II revenue 
commitment. 
 
Customers who have their business network access line(s) with a competitive local exchange 
carrier within the SBC Illinois, SBC Indiana, SBC Michigan, SBC Ohio, or SBC Wisconsin 
service area and who now wish to establish their business network access line service with 
the Company will receive a one-time waiver or refund of the termination charges associated 
with early termination of a previous SimpleLink or SimpleLink Enhanced agreement for the 
purpose of establishing service with another carrier if they return to the Company and sign a 
new SimpleLink Enhanced II agreement.  The new SimpleLink Enhanced II term period must 
be greater than or equal to that of the terminated plan and the new revenue commitment equal 
to or greater than the revenue commitment under the terminated plan.  Eligible customers 
must, also, have refused or not responded to a previous SimpleLink Enhanced II offer.  In 
addition, the customer’s former account must not have been disconnected for nonpayment, 
and no money is owed the Company for any past due bills for regulated service, other than the 
termination charge.  In addition, the "Bill Name" must be the same as on the prior Company 
account.  Customers may take advantage of this offer only once. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 2: Effective June 30, 2010, conversion to a new plan with an equal or greater revenue 

commitment is no longer a requirement to waive termination charges per this clause. 
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SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDSM II (Cont’d) 
D. Prices (Cont'd) 

 
5. Service Guarantee 
 

Within 90 days of subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced II 2 year and 3 year term plans, 
customers may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified 
in this guidebook, with the exception noted below.  This guarantee does not apply to 
customers who terminate a Company toll, access and/or usage commitment product for the 
purpose of subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced II. 

 
6. Waiver Allowances 
 

Customers who have their business network access line(s) with a competitive local exchange 
carrier within the SBC Illinois, SBC Indiana, SBC Michigan, SBC Ohio, or SBC Wisconsin 
service area and who now wish to establish their business network access line service with 
the Company will receive a waiver of normally applicable service ordering and line connection 
nonrecurring charges (NRC’s) associated with local exchange access lines and, if applicable, 
vertical features ordered at the time of initial subscription to a SimpleLink Enhanced II plan.  
Standard NRC’s will apply to lines and features added after the initial order. 
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 (D) 

(D) 
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 (D) 

(D) 
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LOCAL SAVER PACK 200 
 
 

A. DESCRIPTION 
 
Local Saver Pack 200 is an optional calling plan that provides residence customers with a 
simplified local message pricing option.  Local Saver Pack 200 consists of a single monthly rate 
for two hundred calls per month and a single per call rate for usage over two hundred calls. 

 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this guidebook. 

 
1. Local Saver Pack 200 is only available to customers of AT&T’s residence local exchange 

service. 
 
2. Local Saver Pack 200 is applicable to customer dialed station-to-station calls only.  Operator 

handled calls are not included. 
 
3. Local Saver Pack 200 is not applicable to intraLATA toll calls or to Extended Community 

Calling (ECC) calls. 
 
4. Local Saver Pack 200 is available on an account basis. 
 
5. Local Saver Pack 200 cannot be combined with any other local optional calling plan on the 

same line. 
 
6. Local Saver Pack 200 is not available on ISDN lines. 
 
7. Service Charges are not applicable to establish or change Local Saver Pack 200. 

 
 
C. PRICES 

 
     1.   Service Elements 
 
 
    Description /Billing Code/ 

 
Monthly Price for 

200 calls           

Per call allowance used 
call charge after 200  

 
    Local Saver Pack 200 /WBKLB/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$0.00  

 
$0.00 

 
    

 

 

 

 

 

(C) 

(C) 
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LOCAL SAVER PACK 400 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Local Saver Pack 400 is an optional calling plan that provides residence customers with a 
simplified local message pricing option.  Local Saver Pack 400 consists of a single monthly rate 
for four hundred calls per month and a single per call rate for usage over four hundred calls. 

 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this guidebook. 
 
1. Local Saver Pack 400 is only available to customers of Ameritech's residence local 

exchange service. 
 
2. Local Saver Pack 400 is applicable to customer dialed station-to-station calls only.  

Operator handled calls are not included. 
 
3. Local Saver Pack 400 is not applicable to intraLATA toll calls or to Extended Community 

Calling (ECC) calls. 
 
4. Local Saver Pack 400 is available on an account basis. 
 
5. Local Saver Pack 400 cannot be combined with any other local optional calling plan on the 

same line. 
 
6. Local Saver Pack 400 is not available on ISDN lines. 
 
7. Service Charges are not applicable to establish or change Local Saver Pack 400. 

 
 

C. PRICES 
 

   1. Service Elements 
 
 
    Description /Billing Code/ 

 
Monthly Price for 

400 calls 

Per call charge 
after 400 call 

allowance used 
 

    Local Saver Pack 400 /WBKLC/                                  $0.00                               $0.00 
 

   

 

 

 

 

(C) 
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BUSINESS ACCESS LINE TERM VOLUME DISCOUNT – TVD/1/ 

 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
The Business Access Line Term Volume Discount (TVD) offer provides eligible business 
customers who commit to a minimum access line volume commitment and term plan a discount 
on their Network Access Lines and PBX Trunks. 

 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. TVD plan customers must commit to a 12-, 24-, 36- or 48-month term plan.  Eligible services 

are Business Services Network Access Lines/Trunks and any services that rate reference 
these Lines/Trunks. 

 
2. TVD plan customers must commit to a minimum volume of access lines.  The total number of 

access lines within the state applies toward the volume commitment.  At any month during the 
term, if the total number of lines in the state is less than the minimum, an adjustment charge 
will appear on the customer’s designated Master Billing Telephone Number for the state.  A 
$10 per-line adjustment charge will be billed for the number of lines under the minimum line 
volume commitment. 

 
3. Access line volume commitments and the associated term plan discounts are noted in 

D. PRICES below.  The TVD discount will remain fixed through the life of the commitment.  If 
the underlying guidebook monthly recurring rates for lines/trunks change, the net discounted 
price per month will change accordingly. 

 
4. Upon expiration of a TVD 12-, 24-, 36- or 48-month term plan, the service is automatically 

billed at the monthly rates set forth in Guidebook 20 and in effect at the time the service 
agreement expires, unless a new service agreement is negotiated. 

 
5. The 12-month term is also available as a 12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe.  

If the customer selects the 12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe, the plan will 
renew for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-month terms are available after the first 
12-month term.  The customer will receive written notification of their selection outlining the 
details of the agreement, plus subsequent notifications regarding their re-subscribe options 
prior to the expiration of each 12-month term.  The customer is under no obligation to 
re-subscribe after completion of a 12-month term period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective June 30, 2012, new service agreements for the Business Access Line Term Volume 
      Discount (TVD) service will no longer be available to new or existing customers. 
 
/2/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4, Section 2 on Sheet 45. 
 
 

/2/  (C) 

/2/ 

(N) 

(N) 
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BUSINESS ACCESS LINE TERM VOLUME DISCOUNT – TVD (Cont’d)/1/ 

 
B. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 

 
6. Applicable service order and central office line connection nonrecurring charges (NRCs) will be 

waived for customers coming to AT&T Wisconsin from other carriers.  Standard NRCs will apply 
to lines added subsequent to the initial order. 

 
7. All rules, regulations, fees and surcharges normally applicable to eligible services apply.  Local 

and state additional charges, taxes, surcharges, and the End User Common Line (EUCL) charge 
are not volume discount eligible under this offer. 

 
8. TVD may not be combined with Custom BizSaver, SimpleLink Enhanced, SimpleLink Enhanced 

II, or CompleteLink 2.0 offers. 
 
C. Termination Liability 

 
1. Customers who terminate the TVD agreement prior to the expiration of the 12-, 24-, 36- or 

48-month service term shall pay a termination charge.  Payment of the termination charge does 
not release the customer from amounts previously owed to the Company.  The termination 
charge shall be: 

 
- All unpaid special Construction charges or nonrecurring charges (excluding any waived 

charges); plus 
- Fifty percent (50%) of all recurring charges for the remaining months of the customer’s term 

based on the minimum access line volume commitment under the customer’s agreement. 
 

2. TVD customers may choose to terminate an existing service agreement before the end of the 
term period without paying termination charges provided they negotiate a new TVD service 
agreement with a term that is equal to or greater than the term period remaining on the existing 
TVD agreement and commit to an equal or greater number of business access lines than their 
access line volume commitment under the existing TVD agreement. 

 
3. Termination charges shall not apply if a customer converts to another Company service whose 

term period is equal to or greater than the term period remaining on the existing TVD service 
agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective June 30, 2012, new service agreements for the Business Access Line Term Volume 
      Discount (TVD) service will no longer be available to new or existing customers. 
 
/2/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4, Section 2 on Sheet 46. 
 

 /1/  

/1/ 

(N) 

(N) 
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BUSINESS ACCESS LINE TERM VOLUME DISCOUNT – TVD (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
C. Termination Liability (cont’d) 

 
4. When a TVD customer moves from one service location to another, the minimum access line 

volume commitment, duration and discount associated with the service agreement is not 
affected.  If the applicable monthly business recurring rate changes as a result of the move, 
the monthly rate at the new service location will be based on the rate in effect at the new 
service location.  Adjustment charges do not apply if the customer agrees to continue the 
service agreement at the new service location and retains Network Access lines that equal or 
exceed their minimum access line volume commitment under the TVD service agreement at 
the old service location. 

 
D. Prices 
 

TVD Monthly Recurring Charge Discount Schedule: 
 
 
Access Line Volume Commitment 

12-month 
Term 

24-month 
Term 

36-month 
Term 

48-month 
Term  

 
Minimum 1 line 
Minimum 5 lines 
Minimum 11 lines 
Minimum 31 lines 
Minimum 101 lines 
Minimum 201 lines 

 
5% 

5.5% 
6% 
7% 
8% 
9% 

 
7% 

7.5% 
8% 
9% 

10% 
11% 

 
9% 

9.5% 
10% 
11% 
12% 
13% 

 
9.5% 
10% 

10.5% 
11.5% 
12.5% 
13.5% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective June 30, 2012, new service agreements for the Business Access Line Term Volume 
      Discount (TVD) service will no longer be available to new or existing customers. 
 
/2/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4, Section 2 on Sheet 47. 
 

/2/ 

/2/ 

(N) 

(N) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES/2/ 

 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Custom BizSaver  Winback Packages are available to eligible business customers with 1 to 10 
business lines who agree to a 12, 24 or 36-month term. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. Custom BizSaver  Winback Packages are available to business customers with 1 to 10 
business lines who agree to a 12-month, 24-month or 36-month term plan and commit to the 
Network Access Line service, Local Usage service1, Extended Community Calling (ECC) service 
and, optionally, Toll Usage at the prices shown in D. PRICES following. 

 
2. Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 10 business lines who have their 

business network access line service with another competitive local exchange carrier within the 
AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio or AT&T Wisconsin service area and 
who now wish to establish their business network access line service with the Company. 

 
3. Custom BizSaver Winback Packages are available only to customers that require 1-10 individual 

business exchange network access lines, and are not available on FX Service, Remote Call 
Forwarding Service, WATS access lines, PBX, Centrex or Semi-Public Coin services. 

 
4. The Local and Toll usage service components of the Custom BizSaver Winback Packages are 

provided on a per account basis.  The remaining components are provided per line. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

    /1/ Effective June 1, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to new 
subscribers. Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this option 
until their term agreement has expired.  

 
/2/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 

     make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 
 
/3/ Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 2. 

/3/  (C) 

/3/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/2/ 

 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 

 
5. Eligible customers also have the option of subscribing to a flexible bundle of features, as 

described below, on their main business access line for the monthly price as shown in D. 
PRICES following, for each term length.  Caller ID and Caller ID with Name services will be 
provided on all additional lines upon request for subscribers at a 100% discount. 

 
Flexible Bundle of Features Option 
 
Eligible customers may select any 5 of the following features – Pay Per Use features are not 
eligible.  If the customer removes any of the 5 selected features, the remaining features will be 
billed at standard guidebook rates.  If a customer subscribes to more than 5 features, this flexible 
bundle option will include the 5 highest priced features based on standard guidebook rates.  
Features purchased in excess of the 5 components of this flexible bundle will be billed at 
standard guidebook rates: 
 
Call Waiting Automatic Callback Caller ID 
Call Forwarding Repeat Dialing Caller ID with Name 
Three-Way Calling Speed Calling 30 Call Screening 

 
6. Customers subscribing to the Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will benefit from the package 

rates for the term period agreed to, unless they either change or disconnect their service, except 
as follows: 1) Customers can change their chosen Local or Toll service to another Custom 
BizSaver Winback Block of Time (BOT) level or an Unlimited Local/1/ package one time during 
their agreed to term, or 2) Customers can move to a Custom BizSaver Winback Package without 
Toll usage any time during their agreed to term.  When a customer changes or disconnects any 
components of their Custom BizSaver Winback Package, except as noted above, then the 
remaining components of the package will be billed at their individually guidebook rates as shown 
in C. REFERENCES following. 

 
7. Eligible customers will receive a 100% credit against the monthly recurring charges for those 

components that make up their selected Custom BizSaver Winback package, excluding optional 
toll, for two months during the initial 12 months of their terms.  No credit on additional local or toll 
minutes associated with the chosen package will be applied.  In addition, customers subscribing 
to a 24-month term will also receive the 100% credit in months 13 and 14, while customers 
subscribing to a 36-month term will also receive the 100% credit in months 13, 14, 25, and 26. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/   Effective June 1, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to new 

subscribers. Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this option 
until their term agreement has expired.  

 
/2/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

 subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
 Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 

      make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 
 
/3/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 3. 

/3/  (C) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/3/ 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 

 
8. Eligible customers will receive a waiver of normally applicable service order and line connection 

nonrecurring charges (NRC’s) associated with local exchange access lines and, if applicable, 
vertical services ordered at the time of initial subscription to a Custom BizSaver Winback 
package.  Standard NRC’s will apply to lines & features added after the initial order. 

 
9. The 12-month term is also available as a 12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe.  If 

the customer subscribes to the 12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe, it will renew 
for 12-month intervals.  A maximum of two 12-month terms are available after the first 12-month 
term.  The customer will receive written notification of their selection outlining the details of the 
agreement, plus subsequent notifications regarding their re-subscribe options prior to the 
expiration of each 12-month term.  The customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe after 
completion of a 12-month term period.  This 12-month oral agreement with option to re-subscribe 
is available with either Local Block Of Time or Unlimited Local packages. 

 
10. At the expiration of the agreed to term or if a 12-month oral agreement plan customer chooses 

not to renew this term plan, the rates will revert to the applicable individually guidebook rates for 
each component of the Custom BizSaver Winback Package, as shown in C. REFERENCES 
following. 

 
11. Custom BizSaver Winback subscribers who terminate their entire service prior to completion of 

their term commitment (and subscribe to this service prior to June 1, 20041,2) will be assessed 
termination charges as follows: 

 
- 50% of the monthly recurring charge for Access Line(s) (including Unlimited) and Local/Toll 

Blocks, times the number of months left on the term commitment. 
- Savings received through date of termination for The BASICS® Package for Business and 

Call Forwarding. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Custom BizSaver customers subscribing on or after June 1, 2004 who terminate their entire service 

prior to the term commitment will be assessed termination charges of 50% of the monthly recurring 
charge for Access Line(s) (including Unlimited), Local/Toll Blocks, The BASICS, and the flexible 
bundle of features times the number of months left on the term commitment. 

/2/  The BASICS is no longer available as an option to new subscribers on or after February 20, 2006. 
/3/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and 
may make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 

/4/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 4. 

/4/  (C) 

/4/ 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/1/ 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont’d) 
 

13. Eligible customers will receive a one-time waiver or refund of the termination charges associated 
with early termination of a previous Custom BizSaver agreement for the purpose of establishing 
service with another carrier if they return to the Company and sign a new Custom BizSaver 
Winback agreement.  The new Custom BizSaver Winback term period must be greater than or 
equal to that of the terminated plan.  Eligible customers must, also, have refused or not 
responded to a previous Custom BizSaver Winback offer.  In addition, the customer’s former 
account must not have been disconnected for nonpayment, and no money is owed the 
Company for any past due bills for regulated service, other than the termination charge.  In 
addition, the "Bill Name" must be the same as on the prior Company account.  Customers may 
take advantage of this offer only once. 

 
14. Eligible Custom BizSaver Winback customers subscribing to Caller ID and Caller ID With Name 

on an a la carte basis, independent of any other package or promotion except The BASICS 
Package For Business (BASICS) as described below, will receive both these services at the 
discounted monthly price as shown in D. PRICES following.  This discounted price is available 
to customers subscribing to Custom BizSaver Winback as of August 14, 2006 or later.  
Customers who purchase Custom BizSaver Winback without the flexible bundle of features and 
those who have Custom BizSaver Winback either without BASICS or have BASICS and wish to 
have Caller ID and Caller ID With Name on their additional lines are eligible.  Caller ID and 
Caller ID With Name must be purchased together on one line, where central office facilities 
permit.  The discounted monthly price is applicable for the duration of the selected Custom 
BizSaver Winback term plan period. 

 
C. REFERENCES 

 
The Custom BizSaver Winback Package components are provided in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of their applicable guidebook except as noted in Sections B. and D. of this 
Guidebook. 

 
Subject  
 
Business Network Access Lines 
Local Exchange Usage 
Business Extended Community Calling 
Two-Point Message Telecom. Usage 
Custom Calling Features 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

 subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
 Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 

      make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 
 
/2/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 5. 
 

/2/ (C) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/1/ 

 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 

 
12. Termination liability charges are not applicable if during the Custom BizSaver term period the 

customer converts to another Company access and local usage plan with a term equal to or 
greater than the remaining Custom BizSaver term plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/    Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to 

new subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current 
subscribers with Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term 
agreement has expired and may make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 

 
/2/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 6. 

      /2/  (C) 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/2/ 

 
D. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 

 

Description 

12-Month 
Package 

Price 

24-Month 
Package 

Price 

36-Month 
Package 

Price 

Additional 
Local 

Message 
 
800 Message Local BOT Packages1 

 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 
400 Message Local BOT Packages1 

 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
 
 

$ 74.75 
89.00 

103.25 
117.50 
131.75 
146.00 
160.25 
174.50 

 
 
 

48.50 
62.75 
77.00 
91.25 

105.50 
119.75 
134.00 
148.25 
162.50 

 
 
 

$ 67.28 
80.10 
92.93 

105.75 
118.58 
131.40 
144.23 
157.05 

 
 
 

43.65 
56.48 
69.30 
82.13 
94.95 

107.78 
120.60 
133.43 
146.25 

 
 
 

$ 63.54 
75.65 
87.76 
99.88 

111.99 
124.10 
136.21 
148.33 

 
 
 

41.23 
53.34 
65.45 
77.56 
89.68 

101.79 
113.90 
126.01 
138.13 

 
 
 

$0.050 
0.050 
0.050 
0.050 
0.050 
0.050 
0.050 
0.050 
 
 
 

0.063 
0.063 
0.063 
0.063 
0.063 
0.063 
0.063 
0.063 
0.063 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/   Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers 
prior to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

 
/2/    Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 

subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 
make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 

 
/3/    Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 7. 
 

/3/  (C) 
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PRICES (Cont'd) 

 
1. Service Elements (Cont'd) 

 
 
 
Description 

12-Month 
Package 

Price 

24-Month 
Package 

Price 

36-Month 
Package 

Price 

Additional 
Local Message 

 
200 Message Local BOT Packages1 

 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 
100 Message Local BOT Packages1 

 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 

 
 
 

$ 29.25 
43.50 
57.75 
72.00 
86.25 

100.50 
114.75 
129.00 
143.25 
157.50 

 
 
 

23.25 
37.50 
51.75 
66.00 
80.25 
94.50 

108.75 
123.00 
137.25 
151.50 

 
 
 

$ 26.33 
39.15 
51.98 
64.80 
77.63 
90.45 

103.28 
116.10 
128.93 
141.75 

 
 
 

$ 20.93 
33.75 
46.58 
59.40 
72.23 
85.05 
97.88 

110.70 
123.53 
136.35 

 
 
 

$ 24.86 
36.98 
49.09 
61.20 
73.31 
85.43 
97.54 

109.65 
121.76 
133.88 

 
 
 

$ 19.76 
31.88 
43.99 
56.10 
68.21 
80.33 
92.44 

104.55 
116.66 
128.78 

 

 
 
 

$0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
0.075 
 
 
 

0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 
0.080 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling (ECC) 

messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as shown in 
Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers prior to 
November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new contract term 
of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

 
  /2/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 
        subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
        Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 
        make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 
 
  /3/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 8. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/3/ 

 
D. PRICES (Cont'd) 
 
1. Service Elements (Cont'd) 

 

 

  Monthly Price for Subscribers Prior to April 1, 2005  
 

  
 
Description 

 
 

12-Months 

 
 

24-Months 

 
 

36-Months 

 
 
 

 

 
Unlimited Local Packages1,2 

 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 
 

$ 29.99 
51.98 
73.97 
95.96 

117.95 
139.94 
161.93 
183.92 
205.91 
227.90 

 

 
 
 

$ 26.99 
47.98 
68.97 
89.96 

110.95 
131.94 
152.93 
173.92 
194.91 
215.90 

 
 
 

$ 24.99 
44.98 
64.97 
84.96 

104.95 
124.94 
144.93 
164.92 
184.91 
204.90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers 
prior to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

 

/2/   Effective June 1, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to 
new subscribers. Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this 
option until their term agreement has expired. 

  /3/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 
subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and 
may make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 

  /4/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 9. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER  WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/3/ 
 
D. PRICES (Cont'd) 
 
1. Service Elements (Cont'd) 

 

 

  Monthly Price for Subscribers From 
April 1, 2005 through April 1, 2007 

 

  
 
Description 

 
 

12-Months 

 
 

24-Months 

 
 

36-Months 

 

 

 
Unlimited Local Packages1,2 

 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 
 

$ 29.99 
53.98 
77.97 

101.96 
125.95 
149.94 
173.93 
197.92 
221.91 
245.90 

 

 
 
 

$ 26.99 
49.98 
72.97 
95.96 

118.95 
141.94 
164.93 
187.92 
210.91 
233.90 

 
 
 

$ 24.99 
46.98 
68.97 
90.96 

112.95 
134.94 
156.93 
178.92 
200.91 
222.90 

 

  
 
Optional Toll Usage BOTs 

 
Monthly Price 

Additional 
Toll 

MOU 

 

  
300 Minute Block of Time 
120 Minute Block of Time 
 60 Minute Block of Time 
 30 Minute Block of Time 

 
$12.00 

5.50 
2.85 
1.50 

 
$0.040 
0.050 
0.055 
0.055 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers 
prior to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

 

/2/ Effective June 1, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to new 
subscribers. Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this option 
until their term agreement has expired.  

  /3/  Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 
subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 
make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 

  /4/  Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 10. 
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CUSTOM BIZSAVER® WINBACK PACKAGES (Cont'd)/3/ 

 
D. PRICES (Cont’d) 
 
1. Service Elements (Cont’d) 

 

   
Monthly Price for Subscribers on or After April 2, 

2007 

 

  
Description 

 
12-Months 

 
24-Months 

 
36-Months 

 

 Unlimited Local Packages1,2 

 
1-Line 
2-Line 
3-Line 
4-Line 
5-Line 
6-Line 
7-Line 
8-Line 
9-Line 
10-Line 
 

 
 

$ 30.00 
54.00 
78.00 

102.00 
126.00 
150.00 
174.00 
198.00 
222.00 
246.00 

 

 
 

$ 27.00 
50.00 
73.00 
96.00 

119.00 
142.00 
165.00 
188.00 
211.00 
234.00 

 
 

$ 25.00 
47.00 
69.00 
91.00 

113.00 
135.00 
157.00 
179.00 
201.00 
223.00 

 

  Monthly Price  
  

Description 
 

12-Months 
 

24-Months 
 

36-Months 
 

  
Flexible Bundle, per line 
Local BOT subscribers 
 
Flexible Bundle, per line 
Unlimited Local subscriber2 

 
Caller ID and Caller ID with Name 
 

 
 

$15.00 
 
 

7.00 
 

2.00 
 

 
 

$13.50 
 
 

7.00 
 

2.00 
 

 
 

$12.75 
 
 

7.00 
 

2.00 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 /1/  Effective for subscribers on or after November 23, 2004, Business Extended Community Calling 

(ECC) messages are included in these packages.  They will be billed at the per minute rates as 
shown in Part 4, Section 2 of this Guidebook and then credited on the customer bill.  Subscribers 
prior to November 23, 2004 may upgrade to a package with ECC as long as they agree to a new 
contract term of equal or greater length than their current contract. 

 

/2/   Effective June 1, 2010, the Unlimited Local Messages local usage option will not be available to new 
subscribers. Current Unlimited Local Messages local usage option subscribers may retain this option 
until their term agreement has expired.  

/3/    Effective September 28, 2012, Custom BizSaver Winback Packages will not be available to new 
subscribers, including subscribers with Local Block of Time (BOT) options. Current subscribers with 
Local BOT options may retain their Local BOT option until their term agreement has expired and may 
make one change during their term, as provided in B.6. 

/4/    Material formerly appeared in Part 4 Section 5 on Sheet 11. 
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